March/April 2009 e Volume 27 No. 2

INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY

STAMP COLLECTORS

The . . =
Circuit 2=

Affiliate of APS (#151) & ATA (#89)

wWww.iswsc.org

The Official Journal of the International Society of Worldwide Stamp Collectors

Ventures in Printing— Part 5

Relief Printed CMP Stamps—The Dove of Basel

by Sandy Stover (#2325)

Editor’s Note: This is the seventh article in a series, adapted from a book on
classic multicolored postage stamps currently being written by the author.

e last four articles were a review of twenty
recess  (intaglio, line-engraved) classic
multicolored postage (CMP) stamps—the

total that were printed using that method. Now I turn
to the far more numerous (137) relief (typography,
surface-printed, letterpress) items. The focus will be
almost entirely on pre-1918 issues. And while there
may be a general collector preference for line-engraved
stamps (at least aesthetically), I hope readers will agree
with me that the following relief printed CMP stamps
are as fascinating, even aesthetically, as the more
notable of the intaglios already reviewed.

Problems of Registration Error in Early Multicolor
Relief Printing

A quick diversion into the history of printing
technology: As stated earlier, the recess printing of CMP
stamps was the most error-prone of all possible
methods. That does not mean, however, that other
multicolor methods were “pieces of cake.”

In an 1886 letter to the Chairman of the British
Board of Inland Revenue (quoted by John Easton in
Postage Stamps in the Making), Warren De la Rue begged
additional compensation for production of the 1887
relief-printed Queen Victoria Jubilee stamps. The
supplement was needed, wrote De la Rue, to offset
unplanned costs associated with registration error in
the case of the set’s bi-colored stamps (Great Britain,
Scott 112, 113, 116, 118, 120). He argued that the cost of
producing new machinery, dies and plates was only a
“light proportion” of the work expended in solving the
bi-color registration problems, the major effort having

been time and labor devoted to “experiments” that
were required to satisfactory results.
Furthermore, the new machinery was very “elaborate”
and “difficult to work with.” Thus, “both in regard to
those experiments, and in regard to the new
apparatuses

achieve

and machinery which we have
established, a very heavy outlay indeed has been
incurred by us.” De la Rue ended his plea on a hopeful
note, stating that “we are sanguine that [the Board] will
recompense us for the great effort that we have made
in their service” (Easton, pp. 195-196).

Easton did not say whether De la Rue’s pleading
had its intended effect, but he did hypothesize about
the new “machine”, and in so doing presented readers
historic snapshot of a

with an surprisingly

Continued on page 19

From the Editor

nclosed in this issue of The Circuit is the

ISWSC roster, traditionally published every

other year in the March-April issue. Due to
technical difficulties, this issue is being published later
than normal, however the May-June issue, featuring
articles and Auction #36, will follow shortly.

Please take a few minutes to review your listing to
ensure it is accurate. If any corrections are needed,
please use the form on page 20. In addition, the Board
would like to hear if the roster is of value to you and
how you would like it delivered in the future.

Thank you for being a member of the ISWSC! Your
comments and suggestions are always welcome.

- The Editor




Page 2

For member use only!

The Circuit e March/April 2009

ISWSC BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Exec. Director & President ('09):
Dr. Joanne Berkowitz (#98)
PO Box 19006
Sacramento, CA 95819-0006—USA
joannebe@pacbell.net
Vice President ('09) & Immediate
Past President:
Randy Smith (#1111) (address below)
Secretary ("09): vacant
Director of Membership ("09):
Jeff Schumer (#2101)
6410 Cloister Gate Drive
Baltimore, MD 21212-1057 —USA
jschumer@comcast.net
Director of Public Relations (‘09):
John Seidl (#1646)
4324 Granby Way
Marietta, GA 30062-8150 —USA
jseidl@mindspring.com
Director of Stamp Outreach (‘09):
Richard Rizzo (#2215)
18300 Winter Park Court
Gaithersburg, MD 20879-4626 —USA
poly76ce@gmail.com
Director At-Large ("10):
Duncan Koller (#2154)
844 NE 73rd Avenue
Hillsboro, OR 97124-6989—USA
duncankoller@comcast.net
Director At-Large ('10):
Werner Zarnikow (#2454)
110 W Prairie St
Wilton, IA 52778-9531 — USA
wernerone@netwtc.net
Director At-Large ('10):
Paul Glass (#2438)
320 Carlene Drive
Spanish Springs, NV
89436-8978 —USA
pglass@charter.net

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVES

Australasia:
Noel Routley (#1610)
Post Box 368
Koondrook, VIC 3580 —AUSTRALIA
noelroutley@bigpond.com
British Isles:
Karen Rose (#584)
71 Pearson St
Cradley Heath
West Midlands B64 6EE —
GREAT BRITAIN
Central/South America:
vacant
Western Europe:
vacant

Canada:
William Silvester (#1058)
378C Cotlow Road
Victoria, BC V9C 2G1—CANADA
wesilvester@shaw.ca
Eastern Europe:
Jan Szpyrka (#539)
ul. Srebrna 29
PL-44121 Gliwice— POLAND
Jan.Szpyrka@polsl.pl
Scandinavia/Baltics:
Martti Vihanto (#830)
PO Box 34
FIN-20521 Turku — FINLAND
Africa: vacant

AUCTION MANAGER
Mike Crump (#2126)
PO Box 331908
Atlantic Beach, FL 32233-1908 —USA
desoto1947@yahoo.com
WEBMASTER
Rick Simpson (#1703)
HC 79 Box 52E
Romney, WV 26757-9509 —USA
rsimpson@141.com
THE CIRCUIT EDITOR
Randy Smith (#1111)
PO Box 2085
Minneapolis, MN 55402-0085—USA
rasmary4@frontiernet.net

Mail or e-mail your questions to the appropriate volunteer. When making

payments via PayPal, please send payment to ExecutiveDirector@iswsc.org.

ISWSC PROGRAM CONTACTS

SALES CIRCUIT MANAGER
John Baumert (#1246)
PO Box 5574
Bloomington, IN 47407-5574—USA
jhbaumert@att.net
OMNI EXCHANGE
Manager:
David Paul (#59)
2 Heritage Drive
Belchertown, MA 01007-9548 —USA
dpaulll@hotmail.com
Co-Manager:
Dale E. Harris (#2311)
212 Schofield Drive
Reedsport, OR 97467-1366 —USA
harrisda@ohsu.edu
Co-Manager:
Roger Kraus (#2462)
115 Alandale Avenue
Brockton, MA 02301-1770—USA
roger.kraus@comcast.net
PREMIUM CIRCUIT MANAGER
Ken Wills (#2150)
5308 Shadow Glen Drive
Grapevine, TX 76051-7350 —USA
wills@airmail.net
STAMP ANSWER MAN
Myron Wambold (#2403)
E&M Etcetera; PO Box 2563
Inverness, FL 34451-2563 —USA
myronnw@tampabay.rr.com
WHATZIT? COORDINATOR
Richard Barnes (#2425)
11715 123rd Street NW
Edmonton AB T5M 0G8—CANADA
rtbarnes@shaw.ca

SWAP CIRCUIT
Program Coordinator
Randy Smith (#1111)
(see address at lower left)
Large I Circuit Manager:
John McArthur (#768)
14 NW Stonebrook Drive
Lawton, OK 73505-9599 —USA
kjojmm@sbcglobal.net
Large II Circuit Manager:
John Seidl (#1646)
(see address at left)
Small/Definitive I Circuit Manager:
Duncan Koller (#2154)
(see address at left)
Small/Definitive II Circuit Manager:
Craig Grothaus (#2344)
39 Crestview Rd
Mountain Home, AR
72653-7837 — USA
grot@centurytel.net
Super Circuit Manager:
Bob Armstrong (#1392)
2209 SW Oak Ridge Road
Palm City, FL 34990-2159 —USA
googiepox@comcast.net
CTO Circuit Manager:
William Silvester (#1058)
(see address above)
USA Circuit Manager:
Larry Veverka (#2363)
935 University Street
Walla Walla, WA 99362-2342 —USA
veverka@charter.net




The Circuit e March/April 2009 For member use only! Page 3
Member Listing 54 01/31/2010 o i
342 members as of 04/25/2009 Brian Cordrey Roster Llstlng
913 E Grove St
1 LIFE Delmar, DE 19940-1309 — USA Format
Aubrev C. Dunne cbrian@bwave.com
9355 Nionona D A, E, Int (45), DD, Top (presidents, General Format Used
La Mesa, CA 91942-3912 — USA Sherlock Holmes), 3-5, non-trading Member #-Suffix Exp: MM/DD/YY
' Name

17 01/31/2012 William F. Donovan City, State, ZIP—Country
Ronald W. Thurner £ O B G64 e-Mail Address
1161 Adrienne Way L.eLmont, PA 16851-0364 — USA Interest Codes
Santa Rosa, CA 95401-4476 — USA billdenevanesqBael.com , ,

roHer@amoco.com A, F, Int (40), DD, 7 (South America, Suffix Codes
i F, Int (50) Eii Africa & Colonies), 10 (US 20th century A — Affiliate

Y ’ used) C—Club

F—Famil

18 WAL g 01/31/2010 g
Glenn E. Hasse David S. Paul U—Unlisted
2905 Putnam Glen P1 ’ Herita;ge Dr Y —Youth
Han Claive, WL54701-5072 - LS4 Belchertown, MA 01007-9548 — USA Chilostine lnperests

B (to 1940), G, Adv (50), DD, 10
(worldwide blocks of 4)

19 07/31/2009
James H. Bailey

3418 Broken Bow Dr

Land O Lakes, FL 34639-9016 - USA
jhbailey@usa.net

A, Int (35), DD, 1 (FDC Scott#1396), L
(Spanish, German)

21 07/31/2010
Benedict A. Termini, MD

8520 Meadowbrook Dr

Fort Worth, TX 76120-5204 — USA
termini@charter.net

A, G, Adv (50), EE

23 03/31/2010
Leonard A. Bland

2424 Stadium Dr

Logansport, IN 46947-3826 — USA
LenB28@earthlink.net

A, G, Int (50), EE, 7 (Macau, Former
Soviet countries, Former Yugoslavian
countries)

25 11/30/2010
Davis Nelson

1500 Lynn Dr

Boulder City, NV 89005-3417 — USA
cdnelson@cox.net

39 01/31/2011
Kenneth P. Martin

105 Irish Hollow Rd

Bellefonte, PA 16823-6204 — USA
kpmartin@stamps.org

A, D, Beg (11), CC, 1-5, L (French), non-
trading

dpaulll@hotmail.com
A, E, Int (35), DD, 7 (Poland)

72 01/31/2012
Lawrence E. Guethlein

1116 Scaleybark Rd, Apt B211
Charlotte, NC 28209-4511 - USA

E, Int (60), EE

83 01/31/2010
Kathy Petersen

7347 Shadow Oaks Ln

Granite Bay, CA 95746-9494 — USA
KFPetersen@msn.com

A, F, Int (40), DD, 7 (British Empire)

98 01/31/2010
Joanne Berkowitz

125 43rd St

Sacramento, CA 95819-2101 — USA
joannebe@pacbell.net

B (to 1972), F, Adv (40), DD

101 01/31/2011
Dalene Thomas

8612 W Warren Ln

Lakewood, CO 80227-2352 — USA
dalenel@champmail.com

A, G, Int (30), DD, Top (lighthouses), 2,
3,6

116 01/31/2012
Virginia Randolph

347 O St SW

Washington, DC 20024-2901 — USA

E

126 01/31/2010
Richard W. Vohs

1108 Masonic Ave

Albany, CA 94706-2328 — USA

A, F, Int (50), DD, 4, 5, 8

A—All Worldwide
B—Worldwide (Range of Years
Collected)

Types of Stamps Collected
C—Mint Only

D —Postally Used Only
E—Postally Used/CTOs only
F—Mint/Postally Used/CTOs
G—Mint/Postally Used Only

Worldwide Collecting Level with (#
Years Collecting)

Beg—Beginner

Int—Intermediate

Adv—Advanced

Member Age
AA—Less than 15

BB—15-21
CC—22-40
DD—41-65
EE—Over 66

Topicals Collected
Top (Description)

Other Interests
1—Covers

2—Postal Stationery
3—Postmarks/Cancels
4—Precancels
5—Perfins

6—DPostal Cards
7—Countries of Interest
8—Souvenir Sheets
9—Maximum Cards
10—Other Stamp Interests

Languages Read or Written
L




Page 4

For member use only!

The Circuit ® March/April 2009

Lapsed memberships cost the
ISWSC time and money. Please

check your membership
expiration date and renew early.

142 05/31/2012
Kenneth Costilow

621 Virginius Dr

Virginia Beach, VA 23452-4417 — USA
kcos32@cox.net

A, Int, DD, Top (Europa, ships), 7
(British Commonwealth, Turkey,
Belgium)

143 01/31/2010
Jerome Farnum

17 Hampshire P1

Jamesburg, NJ 08831-4501 — USA

A, F, Int (50), DD, L (German)

159 01/31/2010
Luther H. Smith, Jr

4605 Cheryl Dr

Bethlehem, PA 18017-8707 — USA
foret2d@yahoo.com

A, F, Adv (43), DD, Top (golf, sports,
nudes), 7 (Germany), L (German)

163 01/31/2009
Isaac Tannenbaum, MD

3033 Sherbrooke St W, Ste 503
Montreal PQ H3Z 1A3 - CANADA

B (to 1980), F, Int (20), EE, 7 (British
Commonwealth)

193 01/31/2011
Z.V.Jizba

1341 N Rebecca Dr

La Habra, CA 90631-2614 — USA
jizba@verizon.net

B (to 1950), EE, Int (36), DD, 7 (Western
Europe, South America), L (Spanish,
Czech, French)

195 01/31/2010
John H. Wilhelm

3700 S. Westport Ave., #3598

Sioux Falls, SD 57106-6360 — USA

A, D, Int (10), DD, 4

198 01/31/2011
Lew Scott

305 Caliente Dr

San Leandro, CA 94578-4134 — USA

A, D, Int (59), EE, 1, 3, trades only
covers/cancels

223 03/31/2010
James B. Moorman

2495 S High St.

Denver, CO 80210-5143 — USA

A

226 01/31/2010
Mary Lou Trent

P O Box 563

Fulton, MO 65251-0563 — USA

A, F, Int (65), EE, Top (space), 1,4, 5,7
(dead & overrun countries), 8, 9 (US)

231 03/31/2010
Robert S. Brightman

1382 Newtown-Langhorne Rd M-211
Newtown, PA 18940-2401 — USA

A, G, Adv (50), EE

241 01/31/2010
George Land

PO Box 434

Camp Meeker, CA 95419-0434 — USA
B (to 1940), Int (40), DD

248 01/31/2010
Marvin H. Warner

4766 Redbrook Ct

San Diego, CA 92117-3353 - USA
mabawa@san.rr.com

B (to 1970), E, Int (10+), DD, 7 (South
America, Western Europe)

254 05/31/2009
Ed Dykstra

PO Box 11891

Edmonton AB T5] 3L1 - CANADA

E, Int (26), CC, 1, 7 (British &
Portuguese Colonies)

258 01/31/2011
Everett W. Trout

5409 143d Ave SE

Bellevue, WA 98006-4378 — USA

A, F, Int (45), DD, 7 (Europe, British
Empire, South America, China)

279 01/31/2010
Darlene M. Tomecek

3536 S Kenilworth Ave

Berwyn, IL 60402-3641 — USA
ndiamond2@aol.com

A, F, Int (20), DD

288 01/31/2010
Allan]. Long

4 Spalding Ln

Bella Vista, AR 72714-3120 - USA
along33@cox.net

A, D, Adv (25), EE, 7 (Asia, Middle
East), 10 (forgeries, philatelic literature)

300 03/31/2010
General R. H. Thompson

12214 Rowan Tree Dr

Fairfax, VA 22030-6230 — USA

A

302 01/31/2011
Dr. Arnold Cukier

9633 W Broward Blvd, Ste 2A
Plantation, FL 33324-2332 — USA
A,D,DD

307 01/31/2012
Glen A. Robertson

PO Box 43

Anacortes, WA 98221-0043 — USA
glen@ncia.com

A, F, Int (65), EE

327 01/31/2009
Joy Bauer

3811 37th Dr

Anacortes, WA 98221-4421 - USA

A

351 01/31/2010
Flay C. Blanchard

2429 Wedgewood Dr

Mansfield, OH 44903-8891 — USA
flaysroses@corecom.com

A, D, Int, EE, 1

367 07/31/2010
Irving M. Wiltse

1426 Sunflower Way

Sierra Vista, AZ 85635-5530 — USA
wilsea@juno.com

A, Int (24), 7 (Great Britain, France,
Spain, Italy, Germany, Greece, Turkey,
Crete, Iran, Pakistan, India, Japan,
Korea), L (Spanish)

372 01/31/2010
James C. Watkins

2123 Cedar Way

Stockton, CA 95207-1401 — USA

A, DD, 7 (Japan), L (Spanish, Japanese)

376 09/30/2011
Frederick Skvara

PO Box 6228

Bridgewater, NJ 08807-0228 — USA
feskvara@optonline.net

A, F, Adv, EE, Top (Medicine, Biology,
Science)

379 LIFE
Thomas M. Fortunato

28 Amberwood Pl

Rochester, NY 14626-4166 — USA
stamptmf@frontiernet.net

A, F, Adv (37), CC, Top (ceramics/glass,
airlines, sports, wrestling), 1-9, 10 (US
auxiliary markings, worldwide #
cancels)

Visit us on the web:

www.iswsc.org



The Circuit e March/April 2009

For member use only!

Page 5

380 05/31/2011
Richard B. Jordan

2067 Sherwood Dr

Cambria, CA 93428-4409 — USA
oldredl@charter.net

B, Int

381 01/31/2011
Dr. Frank J. Collura

4828 Florence

Bellaire, TX 77401-5035 — USA

D, Int (20), DD

389 01/31/2011
Irv Rem

23289 Atlantis Way

Monarch Beach, CA 92629-3550 — USA
ibrem@cox.net

A, G, Int (49), DD, 1 (US), 4 (US), 7
(Canada, Scandinavia)

390 01/31/2010
Jim Mikeworth

24 Beech Ln

Villa Grove, IL 61956-1641 — USA
jmike@villagrove.com

G, Adv (35), DD, 7 (India & States)

409 01/31/2010
Kenneth Bonvallet

357 Flour Ct

Westerville, OH 43082-1011 — USA
actuarry0@yahoo.com

B (to 1940), D, Int (28), DD, 7 (US), L
(Latin), non-trading

421 07/31/2010
Joseph E. Palko

779 Trottingham Dr

Schenectady, NY 12309-3011 — USA
palkoj421@juno.com

A, F, Int (52), DD, Top (aviation,
engineering, birds), 5, 7 (Greece)

428 03/31/2009
Ralph M. Cox

6027 Cheena

Houston, TX 77096-4709 — USA
ralphsuetx@yahoo.com

B (to 1972), D, Int (25), DD, Top
(scouts), 7 (Singapore)

436 01/31/2011
Dr. Roger Boneham

7820 Stonewall Run

Ft Wayne, IN 46825-3584 — USA
ft_wayne@hotmail.com

B (to 1980), EE

444 01/31/2012
Brad J. Overmoe

1427 E Stockbridge Ln

Salt Lake City, UT 84117-8079 — USA

rhcguy@aol.com
B (to 1940), D, DD, Int (19), 10 (US plate
blocks, US revenues, rocket mail)

449 01/31/2010
Agnes C. Burge

104 E. Loomis St

Ludington, MI 49431-2112 - USA

A, F, Int (24), EE, L (German)

476 01/31/2011
Peter Bialick

4470 Chippewa Dr

Boulder, CO 80303-3617 — USA

B (to 1972), G, Beg (2), DD, 7
(Venezuela, Laos, French Polynesia), L
(Spanish)

482 01/31/2010
Richard W. Boosey, Jr

PO Box 80

Mount Vernon, AR 72111-0080 — USA
pfarms@alltel.net

A, F, Int (50), DD, Top (bridges, cats,
Christmas, Red Cross), 4, 5,
non-trading

487 01/31/2010
William Pruett

1532 Brompton Court

Atlanta, GA 30338-3823 — USA
billpruett2@aol.com

G, Int (25)

498 LIFE
Carol Cervenka

5000 Joe Ramsey Blvd #2215
Greenville, TX 75401-7876 — USA
carol.cervenka@sbcglobal.net

B (to 1965), G, Int (27), DD, Top (flora/
fauna), 8, 9, non-trading

502D 07/31/2009
Israel Bick

PO Box 854

Van Nuys, CA 91408-0854 — USA
iibick@sbcglobal.net

A, D, Adv

509 01/31/2010
Jaap-Jan deGreef

PO Box 183

Parrish, FL 34219-0183 - USA
jaapgreef@aol.com

D, 7 (Netherlands & Colonies, British
South East Africa)

510 01/31/2010
Chad Neighbor

8 Dalgarno Park, Hillside

Montrose, Angus DD10 9JF — Scotland
cneighbor@scotsman.com

B (to 1971), G, Adv (35),DD, 1,2,3,6,7
(used se-tenants-new Europe, Asia), L
(French)

522 01/31/2010
Bryan Dopler

PO Box 24554

Pittsburgh, PA 15234-4554 — USA

B (to 1960), F, Int (45), DD, 4

539 09/30/2009
Jan Szpyrka

ul. Srebrna 29

PL-44121 Gliwice - POLAND
Jan.Szpyrka@polsl.pl

A, G, Adv (35), DD, 7 (US, British
Commonwealth, South America,
Scandinavia), L (Polish)

Corrections needed to your

listing? Please complete and
return the form found on page 20.

546 11/30/2009
Jeanette L. Beutler

10100 Wickenburg St NW
Albuquerque, NM 87114-3967 — USA
jlbeutler@msn.com

A, D, Beg (6), DD, Top (ducks), 7 (US,
UN, Australia, Great Britain, Canada,
New Zealand, Channel Islands)

584 03/31/2011
Karen Rose

71 Pearson St, Cradley Heath

West Midlands B64 6EE — GREAT
BRITAIN

A, F, Int (14), CC, 1, 5, 7 (Great Britain,
British Commonwealth, US), 10 (British
private locals)

635 01/31/2009
Darrell L. George

19410 Cantrell Rd

Little Rock, AR 72223-4422 — USA
dlgstmps@aol.com

A

641 11/30/2009
Mary K. Kehoe

307 Marshall, Apt 1115

San Antonio, TX 78212-5013 — USA

A, Beg (6), DD, Top (flowers, cats), 2, 6,
7 (US, UN, France, Japan)

645 01/31/2012
Ed Holm

78 Jordan Ln

Mobile, AL 36608-2625 — USA

A, Int (30), DD, 7 (Europe, South
America)



Page 6 For member use only! The Circuit e March/April 2009
648 01/31/2010 717 09/30/2010 830 04/30/2010
J. H. Weller George E. Rotter Martti Vihanto

P O Box 974 1412 Kallien Ave PO Box 34

Roseburg, OR 97470-0206 — USA

B (to 1977), F, Int (60), EE, Top
(Christmas, cactus, orchids), 7
(Luxembourg, Switzerland, Austria,
Scandinavia)

Participate in the ISWSC auctions

by submitting lots, donating
material, and bidding frequently!

649 01/31/2010
Ramona L. Finley

1144 E Fork Rd - Finley Ranch
Dubois, WY 82513-9615 — USA
moniejohn36@hotmail.com

B (to 1971), D, Int (33), DD, 7 (British
Commonwealth, Iceland, Scandinavia)

651 03/31/2010
Kurt A. Altvater

9860 Coalinga Ave

Montclair, CA 91763-2821 — USA

A, C, Int (20), CC, 6

659 03/31/2010
Charles A. Jones, DDS

20714 Dennison Lane

Fort Bragg, CA 95437-4004 — USA
drstamps@adelphia.net

A, G, DD, 1, L (Spanish)

669 05/31/2009
Joan T. Roderick

Crescent View #321

2533 Hendersonville Road

Arden, NC 28704-9580 — USA
joantr8896@peoplepc.com

A, G, Int (10), EE, 7 (Luxembourg)

675 05/31/2009
Virginia Lee Zelezny

PO Box 37 — Lake Co

Rollins, MT 59931-0037 — USA

A, G, Adv (60), EE, Top (birds, flowers,
animals, insects, fish, trains), 1, 2

690D 03/31/2010
Joseph Farrugia

Biancaville — Philip Farrugia St.
Zurrieq ZRQ 05 - MALTA
farj@maltanet.net

A, G, DD, Int (10)

705D 03/31/2011
Tom Schussman

39678 Oak Ln

Willamina, OR 97396-9607 — USA

Naperville, IL 60540-8252 — USA
gerotter@juno.com

A, F, Int (15), CC, 7 (Russia, German
states, dead countries), L (some
Russian, German)

721 01/31/2010
Clyde A. Howard

PO Box 2572

Cheyenne, WY 82003-2572 — USA

B (t01980), E, Int (20), EE, Top (Europa,
trains, Coats of Arms), 7 (British
Commonwealth, Germany, France,
Mexico)

736 07/31/2009
Terry L. Myers, MD PhD

10812 Hawkins Home Blvd

Benbrook, TX 76126-4734 — USA
tmyers6497@aol.com

A, Int (50), DD

739 09/30/2009
Norman S. Young

22827 Balcombe Dr

Novi, MI 48375-4216 — USA

B (to 1990), F, Int (60), EE, 4 (US), 8

764 09/30/2009
Sally S. Tunnicliff

8104 E. Heritage Dr

Evansville, IN 47715-4396 — USA
sallytunnicliff@usa.net

D, DD, Int (54), 3

768 01/31/2012
John M. McArthur

14 NW Stonebrook Dr

Lawton, OK 73505-9599 — USA
kjojmm@sbcglobal.net

A, D, Int (12), CC, 1 (Oklahoma), 4, 7
(New Zealand)

796 11/30/2010
LTC Alan T. Horwedel

Box R, Stuttgart, Unit #30612, Box #160
APO AE 09020-0160 — USA
ahorwedel@hotmail.com

A, F, Int (60), EE, 7 (US, UN, Finland,
Germany)

818 01/31/2010
Robert J. Behnke

1027 Purdue St

San Leandro, CA 94579-1432 — USA

A, E, Int (40), DD, 7 (Asia)

FIN-20521 Turku — FINLAND
A, D, Int (30), CC

835 01/31/2010
John F. Wagner

1210 W Powell Rd

Cheyenne, WY 82009-5902 — USA
jwagne@state.wy.us

B (to 1963), F, Int (15), DD, 3 (dates)

837 01/31/2011
Dennis Frazee

711 Meadow Forge

Converse, TX 78109-1627 — USA
dennisfrazee@gmail.com

A, F, Beg (4), CC

847 03/31/2009
Ralph Panico

14 Richmond P1

Commack, NY 11725-5008 — USA

A, G

856 LIFE
Anthony J. Zollo, MD

PO Box 150407

Lufkin, TX 75915-0407 — USA
zollotony@hotmail.com

A, Int, CC

877 03/31/2009
Will Houser

650 Berkshire Dr.

London, ON N6J 351 - CANADA

D, Int (50), DD

879 03/31/2010
Bob Fisher

129 Ray Hill Rd

Horse Shoe, NC 28742-8739 — USA
rcfishergold@bellsouth.net

A, G, Int (15), DD, 2 (US), 6 (US)

901 05/31/2009
Paul F. MacDonald

355 Chinkapin Ln

Roswell, GA 30076-3615 — USA

F, Adv (55), EE, 7 (British North
America, Liberia)

938D 09/30/2009
John Bray

77 Stewart Harris Dr

Dartmouth, NS B2W 378 - CANADA
thebrays@iworks.net

F, Beg (2), Top (entertainers), 7
(Canada)

Place a free 30-word classified advertisement in The Circuit! For more information, contact the Editor.




The Circuit o March/April 2009 For member use only! Page 7
960 07/31/2009 Advanced collection? Check out 1269 11/30/2009
Steven Haddock Kenneth A. Goetz

565A Church St

Toronto, ON M4Y 2E4 - CANADA
steven.haddock@gmail.com

A, F, Int (20), CC, 8

994Y 01/31/2011
Daniel Barbanell

44 School St

Melrose, MA 02176-3321 — USA
hfbnolpest@aol.com

A, F, Int (4), Top (sports, dinosaurs), 1,
2,7 (US, UN, Great Britain, Canada,
Hungary, Italy), 8, 9, 10 (revenues)

1040 01/31/2012
Donald W. Longenberger

PO Box 773

Kountze, TX 77625-0773 — USA

B (1980), F, Int (40), DD, 7 (UN), L
(Spanish)

1058 01/31/2010
William Silvester

378C Cotlow Road

Victoria, BC V9C 2G1 - CANADA
wgsilvester@shaw.ca

B (to 1970), F, Int, Top (Disney), DD, 1,
3, 6 (Disney), 7 (new Canada, Isle of
Man, Tokelau, Alderney, Australian
Antarctic Territory)

1087 01/31/2011
Rev. Peter Young

125 4th Ave SE

Mayville, ND 58257-1425 — USA
stampete@polarcomm.com

A, Int (62), EE, 1-6, 7 (used US and
worldwide)

1098 04/30/2010
James W. Johnson

1250 Monroe St

Pecatonica, IL 61063-9551 — USA

A, G, Int (55), DD, 1, 2, 7 (British
Empire, Germany, Switzerland), 8

1101 03/31/2009
Arthur H. Dvinoff

405 Burgess St

Philadelphia, PA 19116-2731 - USA
advinoff@msn.com

A (no Iron Curtain), D, Int (38), DD, 7
(British Commonwealth, Western
Europe, Japan, Republic of China)

1111 03/31/2011
Randy A. Smith

PO Box 2085

Minneapolis, MN 55402-0085 — USA
rasmary4@frontiernet.net

the Premium Circuit program.

A, Int (38), Top (dogs, beards,
cardinals), CC, 1-2 (US), 4 (US), 6 (US),
7 (Scandinavia, Poland), 8 (US)

1129 03/31/2011
Robert L. Brandel

746 Highway V

Troy, MO 63379-5088 — USA

A, G, Int (35), EE

1162 05/31/2011
W. Steven Woodward

16 Gregory Ln

Chester Springs, PA 19425-3314 — USA
wswoodward@gsw-11p.com

B (to 1940), D, Int (30), CC, 3 (European
Colonies), 7 (Western Europe-1980,
Colonies to Independence), L (Spanish,
German)

1181 07/31/2009
Charles Hultman

3341 Crown Crest Rd

Lexington, KY 40517-2809 — USA
cihult@aol.com

A, G, Int (10), Top (nature,
transportation, flags), DD, 7 (People’s
Republic of China, Great Britain)

1190 12/31/2009
Robert Bastien

201 Boul. Laurier

Beloeil, PQ J3G 4G8 - CANADA

A, D, Int (30), Top (WWII, Expo '67,
Montreal Olympics '76), DD, L (French)

1200 09/30/2009
Joann Slomczenski

8631 Lochdale

Dearborn Heights, MI 48127-1285 —
USA

A, Int (3), DD, 7 (Aruba, Bermuda,
Bahamas, Antigua, Barbados, St. Lucia)

1225 09/30/2010
James R. Williams

107 General Joseph Wheeler St.
Stanley, NC 28164-2234 — USA

B (to 1950), D, Int (12), EE

1246 09/30/2009
John H. Baumert

1168 E. Chambers Pike

Bloomington, IN 47408-9231 — USA
jhbaumert@att.net

B (to 2001), G, Int (35), Top (astronomy,
space), DD, 3 (US, Germany), 4 (US,
Belgium, Canada), 5, 7 (Germany), 10
(Socked on the Nose cancels)

3302 N Sarah St

Franklin Park, IL 60131-1825 - USA
eppress46@aol.com

A, E, Int (20), DD, 1 (US), 5, 7
(Scandinavia, Oceania), 10 (mint US)

1286 01/31/2009
Jon H MacLeod

9691 W Shenandoah Ave

Brimley, MI 49715-9293 — USA
j2macleod@charter.net

A, F, Adv (30), DD, 3-5, 7 (Europe,
British Commonwealth, Chile), L (some
German)

1288 01/31/2011
Charlene Schibrowsky

4 Ridge Rd

Streator, IL 61364-1428 — USA

A, F, Int (20), Top (cats, flora, fauna,
maps, flags, trains), DD, 1, 2, 6, 7
(France & Colonies, Burma, US, new
Russian Republic)

1292 01/31/2009
Frank Lord

PO Box 1935

Chicago, IL 60690-1935 — USA
frrolo@aol.com

A, D, Adv (40), DD, 7 (Caribbean)

1298A

Rochester Philatelic Assn
PO Box 10206, Brighton Station
Rochester, NY 14610-0206 — USA

Affiliate #1

1314 03/31/2010
James Millette

1500 Rue Montee Monette, Apt 3-220
Vimont, Laval, PQ H7M 5C9 -
CANADA

jmillett@globetrotter.net

B (past 10 yrs), G, Adv (15), EE, 3, L
(French)

1317 04/30/2010
Fred Kolcz

729 Hickory Lane

Carol Stream, IL 60188-9145 — USA
fred@kennethcompany.com

A, F, Adv (45), DD, Top (fish,
seashells), 4, 10 (revenues, locals,
telegraphs, labels, seals)

1323 07/31/2009
Josephine Rae Goodnow

365 Seclusion Loop

Grants Pass, OR 97526-9683 — USA

A, E, Int (13), EE, 7 (Asia, Middle East),
10 (mint-2 Chinas, Korea, Japan,
Thailand, Laos, Cambodia, Viet Nam)



Page 8 For member use only! The Circuit e March/April 2009
1335 11/30/2009 1398 07/31/2009  1466U 01/31/2012
Dr. William Ferianc Theresa V Palazzolo Richard L. Houck
28 Richey Ave 2667 State Highway 413
Pittsburgh, PA 15214-2035 — USA Billings, MO 65610-9220 — USA La7 U5 TH20T1
A, F, Int (30), EE, 7 B (to 1960), G, Int (12), DD, 7 (Italy & Ralph Mottola, Jr

70 Chase Rd

1343 07/31/2011
Hendrik Dykstra

8534 Ruthby St

Houston, TX 77061-3246 — USA
hdijkstra@aol.com

A, F, Int (55), 8 (some), L (Dutch,
German, French), will translate

1353 07/31/2009
Daniel K. Edwards

1761 Lenrey Ave

El Centro, CA 92243-3727 — USA
dkel959@aol.com

A, G, Int (35)

1371A

Disabled Coll. Corr. Club
6230 Reamer

Houston, TX 77074-7546 — USA

Affiliate #2

1376 07/31/2009
John S. Tendall

13473 Saffron Dr

Grass Valley, CA 95945-9300 — USA
jsivtend@hotmail.com

A, F, Int (5), DD

1380 07/31/2009
William L. Porteous

20549 Walnut Dr

Reed City, MI 49677-8056 — USA

A, F, Int (50), EE, 1, 2

1389 09/30/2009
Everett M. King

PO Box 130

Whitehorn, CA 95589-0130 — USA
stamps@whitethorn.com

A, F, Int (40), Top (malaria, insects), 3-5
(Australia), 6, 7 (Australia, New
Zealand, Viet Nam)

1390 01/31/2010
Alan M. Jacobs

3003 Kirkham Dr

Glendale, CA 91206-1127 — USA

A, G, 1 (US), 2, 7 (dead countries-esp.
Australian States, Bosnia, Danzig,
Fiume, Serbia), L (Arabic, Armenian)

1392 01/31/2010
Robert D. Armstrong

2209 SW Oak Ridge Rd

Palm City, FL 34990-2159 — USA
googiepox@comcast.net

B (to 1984), F, Int (50), DD, 2

Colonies), L (Italian), will translate

1400 07/31/2010
Bertha S. Beer

8106 Albion St

Philadelphia, PA 19136-1808 — USA

A, G, Adv (45), DD

1412A

J.J. Mangione

Uncle Sam Stamp Club

PO Box 335

Troy, NY 12181-0335 — USA

Affiliate #3

1420 07/31/2009
Frank Ceraso

24-10 146th St

Whitestone, NY 11357-3526 — USA
maryceraso@aol.com

B (to 1940), G, Adv (56), 10 (British
India used abroad, British Pacific to
King George V, German Colonies)

1424 09/30/2009
Nola Earl Hite

14144 Grayson Rd

Woodbridge, VA 22191-2568 — USA

A, G, Int (60), EE, 1, 3,5 (US), 6, 7
(Canada, New Zealand, Korea, Viet
Nam), 10 (worldwide used)

1428 09/30/2009
Kenneth A. Kurze

29 Reardon Dr

Middletown, RI 02842-5231 - USA

A, G, Adv (50), EE, Top (railroads), 4
(US), 7 (US, Canada, Asia, Japan), L
(French, German), non-trading, will
translate

1432 01/31/2010
Joseph V Gallagher

275 Wolf Hill Rd

Melville, NY 11747-1363 — USA
deantovar@aol.com

G, Int (25), DD, 1, 2, 3, 6, 7 (Hong Kong,
Ireland, Israel, UN, Vatican), §, 9, 10
(US-Ducks), L (French, Irish)

1434 09/30/2009
Sarah Howell

6504 Bazz Dr.

Plainfield, IL 60586-8693 — USA

F, Int (20), DD, Top (musical
instruments, puppets, trains, Christmas
seals), 7 (Germany, US, Europe,
Vatican, UN)

Manhasset, NY 11030-2503 — USA

A, F, Int (45), DD, 4 (US), 5, 7 (Vatican,
German States, UN, Gold Coast, dead
countries), 8 (US)

1475 01/31/2012
Dick Forde

1499 Pine Crescent

Kamloops, BC V2C 2Z4 - CANADA
rekord@telus.net

B (1950-2001), F, Int (45), DD, 3, 4

1480 01/31/2010
Edward G. Hartley

4415 Gorc Way

Reno, NV 89502-6307 — USA
south2785@nvbell.net

G, Adv (30), EE, 7 (Germany, British
Commonwealth, US), 8, L (German)

1495 10/31/2009
Theodore Sekulski

79 Margaret St

Staten Island, N'Y 10308-2256 — USA
A, D, Int (40), DD

1497 03/31/2010
Florence E. Shelton

6020 Peerless Farms Rd

Peyton, CO 80831-7412 - USA

A, E, Int (47), DD, Top (cats, flowers,
Christmas), 7 (Russia, Hungary, Great
Britain)

1508 03/31/2010
Gordon W. Kucharczyk

PO Box 10624

North Brunswick, NJ 08906-0624 — USA
D, Adv (40), DD, 1-3, 7 (West Germany,
France, Norway, Finland, Netherlands,
Italy), 8 (Finland, Norway), 10 (New
Jersey postal history, Civil War covers)

1519 03/31/2010
James Kolesar

241 Park Ave

Lovell, WY 82431-1622 — USA

1533 01/31/2012
Valerie Haring

331 W. Milton St.

Easton, PA 18042-6565 — USA

valerie. haring@gmail.com

A, F, Adv (15), CC, 7 (all-especially
recent issues)

Make a friend —share our hobby!




The Circuit ® March/April 2009

For member use only!

Page 9

1535 05/31/2009
Scott Kitchen

1301 Sunny Slope Rd

Bridgewater, NJ 08807-3654 — USA

A, D, Int (7), CC, Top (tanks), 1, 2, 6-9, 7
(US, Canada, Germany)

1566 09/30/2011
Gary L. Taylor

11603 NW 121st St

Granger, IA 50109-9754 — USA
gltaylor@infionline.net

A, F, Int (40), DD, Top (horses,
computers, wrestling), 1-6, 7 (Hong
Kong), 10 (worldwide blocks of 4)

1583 09/30/2009
Henry Young

63 Heathfield Ct, Heathfield Terrace
London, W4 4L.S — GREAT BRITAIN
A, D, Beg (9), EE

1594 09/30/2009
A.]. Zeppa

2020 S Birdie

Tucson, AZ 85710-7143 — USA

G, Int (Japan 37, worldwide 3), DD, 8

(Japan)

1598 09/30/2010
Neil Cook

37 Crystal Park Cres

Ottawa, ON K2C 3Z8 - CANADA
ncook@cyberus.ca

B (to 1950), D, Int (30), DD

1600 09/30/2010
Ruth Stevens

3128 207th Place SE

Bothell, WA 98012-1405 — USA

A, F, Int (40), DD, 8, 10 (revenues)

1608 11/30/2009
Robert A. Fisher

PO Box 923

Penney Farms, FL 32079-0923 — USA
rafstamps@juno.com

A, D, 7 (South America, Central
America), L (Spanish)

1610 11/30/2011
Noel Routley

P O Box 368

Koondrook, VIC 3580 - AUSTRALIA
noelroutley@bigpond.com

B (to 1990), D, Int (50), DD

1612 03/31/2010
Don Hohl

1919 Eaton

San Carlos, CA 94070-4740 — USA
coldsprings@comcast.net

A, E, Int (12), EE

1629 11/30/2009
Peggy J. McCulloch

578 CIliff St

Lander, WY 82520-3236 — USA

A, G, Int (60), EE, 1-3-5, 2-4-6 (US), 7
(Great Britain, British Empire,
Australia, Canada, Trust Territories,
Japan), 10 (worldwide covers)

1636 01/31/2010
James P. Wiseman

24 Delaney Dr

Truro, NS B2N 6K3 - CANADA
jwiseman@tru.eastlink.ca

A, F, Top (cats), Int (40), DD, 4, 5, 8

1646 11/30/2010
John S. Seidl

4324 Granby Way

Marietta, GA 30062-8150 —- USA
jseidl@mindspring.com

A, Int (30), DD, Top (clocks, watches),
1, 7 (Cayman Islands)

1651 11/30/2011
Wayne Svoboda

8828 Bennett Ave

Evanston, IL 60203-1901 — USA

B (to 1940), F, Int (40), DD, Top
(chemistry), 7 (European Colonies)

1654 01/31/2011
Pearse Foley
5 Grange Park, Rathfarnham

Dublin 14 - IRELAND
foleypearse@hotmail.com

A, G, Int (6), EE, 7 (Europe, Germany,
Spain, US, Canada, Australia), L
(German, Spanish)

1662 01/31/2010
Gary T. York

909 Butte Vw

Fallon, NV 89406-9357 - USA
gty@phonewavr.net

B (to 1974), E, Int (35), DD

1663 01/31/2009
Heidi Snyder

208 Rispler Way

Hinton, AB T7V 1L8 - CANADA

A, Top (flora, fauna, marine life, ships,
medieval garments, balloons), 7 (US,
Canada, Great Britain, Scandinavia,
Japan, Hong Kong, Australia, New
Zealand)

1675 01/31/2009
Annette Krukley

PO Box 83113

Edmonton, Auckland - NEW
ZEALAND

A, Int (20), DD, Top (Antarctic, trains,
ships, planes)

1677 07/31/2011
Dietrich E. Wagner

1221 Jones St Apt 8A

San Francisco, CA 94109-4239 — USA

B (to 1960), D, Int (70), EE, Top (music),
1 (US airmail), 2 (US), 3 (Circular Date
Stamps by day), 7 (US, Great Britain,
Scandinavia, German Democratic
Republic), 10 (Machins)

1681 01/31/2010
Lonnie D. Wright

134 NW 130 Ave

Albert, KS 67511-9232 — USA

G, Int (20), DD, Top (trains), 1,2, 3
(US), 6,7, 8 (US, Australia, Great
Britain, Scotland)

1688 01/31/2010
William C. Klein

215 Dartmouth St

Rochester, NY 14607-3202 — USA

B (to 1980), F, Int (65)

1692 01/31/2010
Nathaniel Rattner

11027 70th Rd

Forest Hills, NY 11375-3933 — USA

B (to 1970), F, Adv (30), EE, 7 (no Dunes
or Latin America)

1703 03/31/2010
Richard S. Simpson

HC 79 Box 52E

Romney, WV 26757-9509 — USA
rsimpson@141.com

B (to 1940), F, Int (10), DD, 1 (UN), 7
(Germany, Scandinavia, no US/
Canada), 8, E-mail only

1706 03/31/2010
Ned Voss

1313 2nd Main

Elroy, WI 53929-1209 — USA

G, Int (40), DD, Top (Olympics, sports),
1, 2, 3, 6, 7 (French Colonies, Pacific
Islands), 8

1708 01/31/2010
Albert H. Collman

7686 Caprio Dr

Boynton Beach, FL 33472-7370 — USA
A, G, Int (10), DD

1715 09/30/2009
Paula Wilkinson

21 Kilmore St.

Christchurch 8013 - NEW ZEALAND
paulatree@xtra.co.nz

A, D, Int (40), DD, Top (animals)



Page 10

For member use only!

The Circuit © March/April 2009

1722 01/31/2011
Thomas W. Long

PO Box 80812

Bakersfield, CA 93380-0812 — USA

B (to 1970), F, Adv (45), DD, non-
trading

1736 09/30/2009
Virginia R. Bourke

1857 Gardner Rd

Newark, NY 14513-9009 — USA
jbbl3@cornell.edu

B (to 1964), Int (16), DD, 7 (New
Zealand, Canada, Australia)

1742 09/30/2010
Bruce D. Larmon

48 Greenridge Ave

White Plains, NY 10605-1622 — USA
poland1313@cloud9.net

B (1900-1982), D, Int (17), DD, 7
(Poland), L (French, Spanish, German)

1756 09/30/2011
William H. Doyle, Jr

17913 Strack Farm Road

Spring, TX 77379-6937 — USA
bdoyle@doylepublishing.com

B (to 1965), F, Adv (50), DD, 5, 8

1765 11/30/2009
Paul F. Qurada

PO Box 307

Marquette, KS 67464-0307 — USA

1766 09/30/2010
Jeffery Hayward

163 Baden P1

Staten Island, NY 10306-6048 — USA
stamps@jeffhayward.com

1783 03/31/2010
Norbert Hartig

1407 - 1150 Jervis Street

Vancouver, BC V6E 2C8 - CANADA
hartig@shaw.ca

1798 03/31/2012
Donna Jones

106 N 9th St

Eldridge, IA 52748-1005 - USA
dkjls@mchsi.com

A, F, Int (3), DD, Top (pandas, hearts,
love), 7 (US), 8

1811 11/30/2009
James E. Kenney

436 Colfax Rd

Havertown, PA 19083-1315 — USA

A, Adv (65), EE, 1-6 (US), 7 (Canada,
Bermuda, British Isles), 8, 9, 10 (US
revenues, 1st day & ceremony
programs)

1839 03/31/2011
Ole Teglengaard

Sneum Kirkevej 17

DK-6731 Tjaereborg - DENMARK
oteglengaard@sol.dk

A, G, Int (28), DD, 4 (US), L (Danish,
German), will translate

1844 11/30/2009
Mrs. Lauren Cochrane

1632 Warrington Ln

Crystal Lake, IL 60014-2020 - USA
Imc@dis.net

A, F, Adv (26), CC, 7 (US mint)

1849 03/31/2010
Robert Gelfman

Box 315

Old Bethpage, NY 11804-0315 - USA
maydoo@aol.com

A, G, Adv (55),DD, 1, 8

1850 05/31/2009
Matthew Harrison

59 Maple Ave

Greenwich, CT 06830-5620 — USA
harrison@sentinelpartners.com

A, G, Adv (3), DD

1856 05/31/2010
Stanley Mixon

PO Box 68

Hamilton, AL 35570-0068 — USA

A, F, Int (50), DD, 1, 6, 8

1857 11/30/2009
Claude Kastenholz

16932 Nightengale Ln

Yorba Linda, CA 92886-2107 — USA

A, F, Int (10), DD, non-trading

1870 05/31/2009
John Roth

152 Turtle Pond Pkwy

Hyde Park, MA 02136-6360 - USA

1885 05/31/2009
David DeFreest

PO Box 29144

San Antonio, TX 78229-0144 — USA
ddefreest@hotmail.com

B (to 1940), F, Int (5), DD

2100 01/31/2010
Alvin Lambert

1314 Fulton Ave

San Antonio, TX 78201-5112 - USA
stampguys@satx.rr.com

2101 11/30/2009
Jeff Schumer

6410 Cloister Gate Dr.

Baltimore, MD 21212-1057 - USA

jschumer@comcast.net

B (1950), Int (45), DD, Top (Music, US
covers), 1 (Pre-1900 US music
advertising covers), 7 (Iran)

2111 01/31/2012
Maj. Emory E. Toops III

PSC 41, Box 185

APO AE 09464-0000 — USA

B (to 1969), E, Adv (39), DD, 7 (Iran,
Viet Nam, Italian Socialist Republic,
People’s Republic of China, South
African homelands), L (French), will
translate

21240 03/31/2009
Pierce Bullen
2126 01/31/2011

Michael J. Crump

2387 Covington Creek Dr. W.
Jacksonville, FL. 32224-1190 —- USA
desoto1947@yahoo.com

A, G, Int (5), DD, Top (maps, ships), 7
(Australia, Canada, Newfoundland,
Ryukyus, Canal Zone)

2130 01/31/2011
Bill M. Adams, MD

11919 Longview Farm Dr.

Louisville, KY 40299-4293 — USA
badams1822@bellsouth.net

A, F, Adv (65), EE, 1, 3-6, 8

2133 01/31/2010
C. Alan Krekel

8832 Overlake Dr W

Medina, WA 98039-5348 — USA
krekel@u.washington.edu

A, D, Adv (45), DD

2139 01/31/2010
Frank Pollio

6003 Tall Oaks Dr

Blacksburg, VA 24060-8135 — USA
fvpollio@yahoo.com

A, G, Int (35), DD

2150 01/31/2012
Kenneth Wills

5308 Shadow Glen Dr

Grapevine, TX 76051-7350 —- USA
wills@airmail.net

A, E, Adv (50), DD, L (French, Italian),
will translate

2153 01/31/2010
Charles L. Stoddard

4746 50th Ave SW

Seattle, WA 98116-4325 — USA
wdtrtrl@aol.com

A, F, Adv (50), DD, 8, 10 (used US
blocks of 4)



The Circuit e March/April 2009

For member use only!

Page 11

2154 01/31/2012
Duncan Koller

844 NE 73rd Ave

Hillsboro, OR 97124-6989 — USA
duncankoller@comcast.net

B (to 1960), D, Int (40), DD, 4 (US), 7
(Germany)

2157 01/31/2010
Charles Kistner

PO Box 288

Kings Park, NY 11754-0288 - USA

A, F, Adv (50), DD

2171 03/31/2010
Barry A. Bankes

6 Kinross Row

Greer, SC 29650-3758 — USA
bankesb@bellsouth.net

B (to 1985), F, Adv (25), EE, 4 (US), 5

2175 01/31/2009
Robert C. Buchanan

3819 Leland Rd., Apt2

Louisville, KY 40207-1948 — USA
jubolu1514@aol.com

A, G, Int (60), EE, 1 (US)

2182 11/30/2009
Rev. Robert T. Voss

5333 Kevins Way

Madison, WI 53714-3413 - USA
lestamps@charter.net

A, G, Int (43), DD, 10 (semi-postals)

2185 03/31/2012
Irene May Van Doren

201 Elliot Ave S Apt 18

Wenatchee, WA 98801-6326 — USA
imhmvd@walmart.com

A, G, Int (40), DD, 7 (Germany,
Canada)

2188 05/31/2009
Rose M. Guerrero

5056 N Marine Dr 3C

Chicago, IL 60640-6324 — USA

A, G, Int (47), EE, 8

2194 05/31/2010
Ray L. Toll

810 Yakima St.

Wenatchee, WA 98801-2821 — USA

A, Int (18), EE, 7 (Great Britain, Canada,
Australia, Japan)

2204 02/28/2010
Paul Paolini

749 Hacienda Drive

El Cajon, CA 92020-1711 - USA
paul@sdsu.edu

A, F, Adv, DD

2205 09/30/2011
Nancy S. Gillespie

8605 Highhill Rd

Raleigh, NC 27615-2037 — USA
highhillgang@bellsouth.net

A, Int (40), DD, 7 (US)

2210 11/30/2011
Ann Saari

PO Box 104

Ilwaco, WA 98624-0104 — USA
saari@willapabay.org

A, F, Beg (5), DD, Top (orchids, polar
bears, C. Slania), 10 (Canada, Finland,
France, Sweden)

2215 11/30/2010
Richard Rizzo

18300 Winter Park Ct

Gaithersburg, MD 20879-4626 — USA
poly76ce@gmail.com

A, F, Int (35), DD, Top (joint issues, 1
stamp/country), 10 (US/UN stamps/
stationery), non-trading

2218 11/30/2011
Frank Mosko

6761 E Kiami

Tucson, AZ 85715-3326 — USA
nuba5@comcast.net

A, G, Int (45), DD, 1-8, 7 (CIS, Cuba), 10
(revenues-state & worldwide)

2219 11/30/2010
Gary P. Bywater

669 W 6th Ave

Midvale, UT 84047-2430 — USA

A, G, Int (14), DD

2221 03/31/2010
Ken Zarzynski

PO Box 665

Dorris, CA 96023-0665 — USA
zaro@cot.net

A, G, Int(3),DD, 7

2222D

Fred Bateman
PO Box 468
Vancouver, WA 98666-0468 — USA
fredbee@pacifier.com

B (1901-1939), D, Int (40), 7
(Scandinavia, Canada, New Zealand),

01/31/2009

non-trading

2223 01/31/2012
Robert S. Olds

PO Box 150505

Austin, TX 78715-0505 — USA

A, D, Int (40), DD, 1 (US, Saudi Arabia,
Great Britain), 7 (Great Britain, Saudi
Arabia, Canada, Japan, Australia), 10

(US, Great Britain, Saudi Arabian
revenues)

2224 01/31/2010
Carol J. Edholm

4404 224th P1 SW

Mountlake Terrace, WA 98043-4150 —
USA

chelte-x-stitch@verizon.net

A, F, Adv (30), CC, Top (British Royals,
Mother Theresa), 7 (India, China), non-
trading

2226 01/31/2010
David Derks

204 Adams PI

McCormick, SC 29835-3138 — USA
dderks@wctel.net

A, F, Int (40), DD, 7 (US, Denmark,
Netherlands)

2227 01/31/2010
Dr. Gary J. Ellis

P O Box 813

Buffalo, NY 14225-0813 — USA
gellis117@adelphia.net

A, F, Int (40), DD, 7 (US)

2236 03/31/2009
Chuck Wilkie

1798 Myles Way

Carson City, NV 89701-4867 — USA

A, C, Adv (11), DD, 2, 8, 10 (worldwide
FDCs)

2238U 05/31/2009
Neil Bienvenu

2280 09/30/2009
Theodore K. Imhoff

213 Cedar St

Corning, NY 14830-3107 - USA
A, E, Adv (56), DD, 1-5, 8 (British &
related)

2291 04/30/2010
Anthony D. Calvert

12820 84th Avenue South

Seattle, WA 98178-4926 — USA
tcalvert@comcast.net

B (1930-1952), F, Beg (2), DD, Top
(Bible, Birds, Great Books, Authors), 2,
7 (Great Britain, esp George VI)

2296 01/31/2012
Donald Varner

20582 S Welling Rd

Welling, OK 74471-2001 — USA
varner@intellex.com

A, F, Int (40), DD

Purchase great stamps at great

prices—join the Sales Circuits!




Page 12 For member use only! The Circuit ® March/April 2009
2300 03/31/2009 2344 05/31/2009 A, C, Int, EE, Top (Christmas, Europa),
Gennaro Giammarino III Craig L. Grothaus 8
12 Edwards St Apt 1C 39 Crestview Rd
Roslyn Heights, NY 11577-1112 - USA Mountain Home, AR 72653-7837 - USA 2389 07/31/2009
jerrynmarie@prodigy.net grot@centurytel.net Robert EL. Axva

B (to 1949), G, Int (52), DD, 1 (US 67 McNaughton St

A, F, Adv (23), CC, 1-9, 7 (USA, Italy,
Vatican, British Commonwealth), 10
(coins/paper currency)

2311 03/31/2011
Dale E. Harris

212 Schofield Dr

Reedsport, OR 97467-1366 — USA
harrisda@ohsu.edu

A, F, Int (6), DD, 7 (Portugal &
Colonies)

2313 03/31/2012
M. Denis

Box 2452

Bridgeview, IL 60455-6452 - USA

B (to 1960), F, Adv (45), DD, 1, 2-6 (US),
7 (Germany & states, Austria, Belize,
Czechoslovakia, Poland, Greece, Great
Britain, Romania, Russia, Hungary)

2325 09/30/2010
Sandy R. Stover

1408 White St

Key West, FL 33040-4831 — USA

B (to 1940), F, Int (10), DD, Top
(Churchill), 7 (Germany, Nepal, CIS,
"new" countries), non-trading

2327 12/31/2010
Jack L. Leiby, Sr

2915 21st Ave

Rock Island, IL 61201-5015 — USA
jleibyl@aol.com

A, G, Adv (36), DD, 1,2 (US, UN), 6
(US, UN), 7 (Korea)

2334 01/31/2012
Robert E. Gambol

PO Box 88

Lakewood, NM 88254-0088 — USA
rgambol@pocketmail.com

B (to 1940), F, Adv (56), EE, 1-5 (US), 10
(worldwide first issues), non-trading

2342 03/31/2009
Rick Miller

595 Countryside Dr. S.

Troy, OH 45373-4545 — USA
rmiller21@woh.rr.com

A, D, Int (30), DD, 1, 2 (Ethiopia,
Baltics), 3, 7 (Balkans, Ukraine,
Armenia, Georgia, United Kingdom), L
(Lithuanian, Russian)

What's your favorite stamp? Share

your thoughts in an article.

Naval), 4-5 (US)

2354 09/30/2009
R. K. Novitski

5621 W 6th St

Duluth, MN 55807-1318 — USA

A, Adv (50), EE, 1-6, L (Polish), non-
trading

2355 09/30/2009
Phillip Rosenblatt

PO Box 616

Ipswich, MA 01938-0616 — USA
philrosenblatt@comcast.net

B (to 1940), E, Int (6), EE, 2 (US), 7, 8, L
(French), will translate

2358 09/30/2009
Anthony F. Pagliuca

17 Alveston St

Jamaica Plain, MA 02130-2832 — USA
A, G, Adv (65), EE, 3,4, 5, 8,10
(literature, revenues)

2360 09/30/2010
John Cherhit

648 Broadway

Bethlehem, PA 18015-2814 — USA
jcherhit@aol.com

B (to 1995), F, Int, 7 (US,
Czechoslovakia, Germany)

2361 09/30/2009
Paul R. Napholz

57 Brantwood Ave

Elk Grove Village, IL 60007-3901 — USA
paulnaps@comcast.net

2363 09/30/2009
Larry E. Veverka

935 University St

Walla Walla, WA 99362-2342 - USA
veverka@charter.net

B, F, Int (50), DD, 2, 4, 5, 7 (Asia,
Czechoslovakia, Gambia, Ivory Coast),
8

2369 12/31/2009
Regi Ausmus

4095 Fruit St #860

La Verne, CA 91750-2937 — USA

A, F, Int (43), DD, 1-9

2387 05/31/2011
Bob Colsten

PO Box 1275

Chicago, IL 60690-1275 — USA

Rochester, NY 14606-1951 — USA
B (to 1940), G, EE, 1, 3, 6, 8, 10 (Third
Reich)

2390 01/31/2011
Anthony T Rampulla

7171 Talisman Ln

Columbia, MD 21045-4825 — USA

A, D, Int (40), DD, 1 (US advertising),
Top (advertising covers, insurance)

2391 05/31/2009
Theodore C Steinbeck, Jr

PO Box 1830

Brookings, OR 97415-9079 — USA
tsteinbeck@charter.net

A, D, Int (50), EE, 10 (coins), non-
trading

2393 02/28/2012
Charles A. Brown

105 Fairview

Eldon, MO 65026-1420 — USA

A, F, Int (33), DD, 8

2396 01/31/2010
Suzette Weinholzer

PO Box 711124

Los Angeles, CA 90071-1124 - USA

A, E, Beg (5), DD, 4-5 (US), 7, 8

2408 01/31/2012
Patricia Maki

3453 Haller Rd

Eveleth, MN 55734-8521 — USA
pmaki@uslink.net

A, D, Int (40), DD, 7 (British
Commonwealth), 10 (Germany, France,
Western Europe)

2412 01/31/2010
Joseph Mersol

1505 W South Range Rd

North Lima, OH 44452-9536 — USA
josko@aol.com

A, F, Adv (66), EE, 7, 8, L (German,
Slovak, Croatian, Russian), will
translate

2417 01/31/2011
Norman Roberts

14300 Chenal Parkway, #7618

Little Rock, AR 72211-5839 — USA
normroberts@comcast.net

B (to 1940), G, Int (40), EE



The Circuit o March/April 2009

For member use only!

Page 13

2418 10/31/2009
Jean-Francis Savard

3012 de Louvigny

Saite-Foy, PQ G1W 1B1 - CANADA
jeanfsavard@hotmail.com

A, F, Int (35), DD, L (French)

2421 01/31/2011
Wilbur D. Ramey

3766 Malone Rd

Norwood, MO 65717-9287 — USA
tiredcoots@centurytel.net

A, F, Int (51), EE

2422 01/31/2010
Eric Bruth

92 Rue Maurice Arnoux

F-92120 Montrouge - FRANCE
eric.bruth@freesbee.fr

A, C, Int (5), CC, Top (frog, rugby,
science fiction), 1, 8, L (French), will
translate

2425 03/31/2011
Richard T. Barnes

11715123 St NW

Edmonton, AB T5M 0G8 - CANADA
rtbarnes@shaw.ca

A, F, Int (25), DD, 2/4/5/8 (Canada,
Middle East, North Africa), 10
(revenues, cinderellas)

2427 03/31/2010
Zbigniew S. Cypel

13723 Ketherine Ave

Baton Rouge, LA 70815-7227 — USA
mrbretired@aol.com

A, F, Int, DD, Top (flowers), 4-6 (USA),
7,8

2430 04/30/2010
Mrs. Ajuma Madojemu

c/o RCCG Jesus Embassy

14 Obafemi Awolowo Road

Okebola, Ibadan 200001 — NIGERIA
ajumadee@yahoo.com

A, G, Int (10), DD, Top (birds, sports,
WWE), 1-3, 6, 8 (Nigeria, other Africa)

2438 09/30/2009
Paul D. Glass

320 Carlene Dr

Sparks, NV 89436-8978 — USA
pglass@charter.net

B (to 1940), F, Int (40), EE, 2 (US), 6
(US), 7 (Canada, UN)

2439 09/30/2010
Louis Lussier

620 54th St

Delta, BC V4M 3G8 - CANADA
Louis_Lussier@telus.net

B (to 1955), G, Int (35), 7 (France,
Monaco, Canada, US), 10 (plate blocks),
L (French), will translate

2442 11/30/2009
Victor W. Whadford

18030 US Highway 84 East

Rusk, TX 75785-9611 — USA
vicwhadford@hotmail.com

B (to 1950), G, Int (40), DD, Top
(Churchill, lions, radiation, atomic), 7
(Hungary, Romania, Czechoslovakia,
Germany)

2447 01/31/2011
Alyn Lunt

1623 Autumn Crescent

Pickering, ON L1V 6X7 - CANADA
alyn@alynlunt.com

B, F, Beg (1), 3, Top (ships), non-trading

2451 03/31/2012
Alessandro Artini

Via C. Baroni 210

1-20142 Milano - ITALY
althinkart@yahoo.com

A, F, Beg (10), Top (ships, physics,
baseball), 1-3, 6, 7 (US, Argentina,
Sweden, Finland), 10 (AMG FTT), L
(French, Spanish, Italian), will translate

2452 07/31/2009
Daniel J. Kay

4938 Darien Dr

Liverpool, NY 13088-5802 — USA

A, F, Int, DD, Top (birds, autos, space),
1,6

2454 03/31/2011
Werner Zarnikow

110 W Prairie St

Wilton, [A 52778-9531 — USA
wernerone@netwtc.net

B (to 1950), G, Adv (50), EE, Top
(aircraft, airmail), 7-8 (Germany,
Belgium, Iceland, Spain, Finland), L
(German)

2455 03/31/2009
Frank Harris

512 E Pasadena Ave

Clewiston, FL 33440-3207 — USA
fcharris44@earthlink.net

A, G, Adv (50), Top (Rotary)

2457 03/31/2010
Dr. John E. Schenk

3309 Yellowstone Dr

Ann Arbor, MI 48105-1522 —- USA
jeschenk@comcast.net

A, F, Int (54)

Add to your collection without
spending cash—trade by catalog

value. Check out the OMNI
Exchange program!

2458 03/31/2010
John Scheibelhut

2740 Kettering Dr

South Bend, IN 46635-1951 — USA

B (1900-2001), D, Int (44), DD, Top
(Statue of Liberty), 1-3 (Topical)

2459 03/31/2009
Derek Fleming

854 Silver Birch Trail

Mississauga, ON L5] 4C1 - CANADA
derek525@rogers.com

A, D, Int (35), Top (dogs), 8
(worldwide)

2462 03/31/2011
Roger F. Kraus

115 Alandale Ave

Brockton, MA 02301-1770 — USA
roger.kraus@comcast.net

A, G, Int (50), Top (British Omni,
lighthouses), 7 (British Commonwealth,
Antarctica, Australia, Bahamas,
Bermuda, Caymans, Channel Islands,
Falklands, Fiji, Great Britain,
Greenland, Iceland, Ireland, New
Zealand, Pitcairn Islands, US)

2467U 01/31/2010
Estelle Bollinger

2469 07/31/2009
Alfred La Sala

563 Sanderling Court

Secaucus, NJ 07094-2220 — USA
alasala2@comcast.net
B (to 1968), D, Beg (2)

2472 07/31/2011
Stan Ratcliff

1600 Clearbrook Dr SE

Lacey, WA 98503-2830 — USA
tautog639@techline.com

B (pre 2000), F, Adv (46)

2484 03/31/2010
Joaquim Capitao

Av. Winston Churchill, 93

B-1180 Bruxells - BELGIUM
joaquim.capitao@ec.europa.eu

A, G, Int (40), 4, 7 (Portugal, Italy, US)

2489 03/31/2009
Francesco Fabbri

P OBox22

1-16010 Manesseno (GE) - ITALY



Page 14

For member use only!

The Circuit ® March/April 2009

Update your listing—see page 20.

2495 05/31/2009
Tom Roberts

7316 Hardin Oak Drive

Noblesville, IN 46062-7555 — USA
trobe2027@aol.com

A, F, Int (40), 2 (US), 6, 7 (East and West
Europe)

2497 05/31/2009
Robert Lewallyn

2442 Kings Point Drive

Atlanta, GA 30338-5927 — USA
bob_lewallyn@bellsouth.net

A, D, Adv (25), CC, 1, 3, 7 (Pakistan,
India)

2501 07/31/2009
Sandie Cohn

3134 Glen Alto Ct

San Jose, CA 95148-3647 — USA
sandiecohn@yahoo.com

A, Int, DD, Top (Europa, ships), 7
(British Commonwealth, Turkey,
Belgium)

2502 07/31/2009
John F. Weeks

12705 Franklin Farm Rd

Oak Hill, VA 20171-1914 - USA
jweekscpa@cox.net

B, G, Adv (40), DD

2504 07/31/2009
Tadas Osmolskis

11801 Rockville Pike #1409

Rockville, MD 20852-2729 — USA
tadas@tadas.net

B (to 1950), F, Adv (10), DD, 7
(Scandinavia, British, US, Canada)

2509 07/31/2010
Daniel M Tourtellot

P O Box 143

Fort Plain, NY 13339-0143 — USA

A, F, Int, 5 (worldwide), 6 (worldwide)

2513 09/30/2009
Darlene Hickok

1937 Jefferson Ave

Redwood City, CA 94062-2005 - USA
darh@aol.com

A, G, Adv (40), 8,9, 10 (Back of the
Book) ’

2515 09/30/2009
Dennis Stark

19 Kenilworth Way

Pawtucket, RI 02860-5607 — USA
destark@cox.net

2516 09/30/2009
George Baker

140-11 Ash Ave #5N

Flushing, NY 11355-2708 - USA

B (to 1940), D, Adv (57),DD, 1,2, 6

2518 11/30/2009
William Maclean

P O Box 296

Manahawkin, NJ 08050-4220 — USA
wilmacl7@msn.com

B (1840-1940), D, Int (40), DD, 10

(revenues)

2519 11/30/2010
Paul Kaufman

P O Box 940001

Rockaway, NY 11694-0001 — USA

A, Beg, F, EE

2520 11/30/2009
Kirsten Ball

3205 N. University Dr., #412D
Nacogdoches, TX 75965-2683 — USA
Nacalina@gmail.com

A, Beg, CC, 10 (vintage postcards)

2521D

Larry Sundholm

312 S. Cedar, Suite C
Spokane, WA 99201-7055 — USA
perfsl0cet.com

A, Adv (52), F, Top (cats, Mercury), 7
(Serbia, Sweden, Switzerland, Austria,
Germany)

01/31/2010

2522U 01/31/2010
David Bushard

2523 01/31/2009
Bruce Campbell

11615 Gail Place

Wheaton, MD 20902-2473 — USA
cb@classicbruce.com

B (to 1970), G, Adv (30), DD, 10
(worldwide old covers, etc.)

2527 01/31/2011
Joshua McGee

6433 Topanga Canton Blvd, #112
Woodland Hills, CA 91303-2621 - USA
joshua@mcgees.org

A, G, Int (21), CC, 1 (worldwide Ton
Pentra Wales), 3 (worldwide, Machins,
Germany #48), 5 (Machins), 7(Kiribati),
10 (Postal History, Machins, Germany
#48)

2528 01/31/2010
Jerome Felczak

5078 Elmhurst Ave

Royal Oak, MI 48073-1102 - USA

jerryfelczak@yahoo.com
A, F, Beg (3), CC, 7 (Poland), 10
(Christmas)

2530 01/31/2010
Peter Snezek, Jr

917 Countryside Dr.

Wheaton, IL 60187-3223 — USA
ppbd@earthlink net

A, F, Beg (15), EE

2534U
Kathy Cullen

01/31/2010

2538 05/31/2010
William Stover, MD

PMB 405, 2522 N. Proctor

Tacoma, WA 98406-5338 — USA
smokey1789@gmail.com

A, G, Adv (55),DD, 1,3,4,5

25400 07/31/2010
Jerry Tepolt

2542U 07/31/2009
Gerald Harvey

2547 10/30/2010
Thomas Duffy

317 Crowells Rd, Apt D

Highland Park, NJ 08904-3350 — USA
B (to 1940), F, Adv (45), DD, Top (Fish,
Turtles), 2, 6, 7 (Ireland, Poland)

2548 10/30/2009
Jac Kuijsters

Lange Wagenstraat 6

Gilze - NETHERLANDS
jackuijsters@home.nl

A, D, Int, DD, Top (butterflies)

2551 11/30/2009
Michael Jarnagin

18 Van Sicklen Place

Oakland, CA 94610-1821 - USA
mdjarnagin@aol.com

A, D, EE, Adv (60), 7 (Peru)

2553 12/31/2013
Thomas Leeds, Jr

9467 Macomber Lane

Columbia, MD 21045-3912 — USA
tjstamps@aol.com

B (1940-49), C, Int (45), 1 (building and
Baltimore covers)

2554F 12/31/2009
Frederick and DeLinda Chubbuck
43737 Skyline Drive

Three Rivers, CA 93271-2130 - USA
B (to 1973), G, Adv (35), DD, Top
(tallships, Christmas), 3



The Circuit e March/April 2009 For member use only! Page 15
2555 12/31/2010 2567 02/28/2009 2575 05/31/2009
Earle Johnson Wendy Larsen Joseph McCloskey

405 Perdew Ave. 1530 N. 130th Road 185 Prospect Park, SW, Apt 708

Ridgecrest, CA 93555-2516 — USA
johnef@iwvisp.com
A, D, Adv (65), EE, 1,4, 5, 6

2557 12/31/2010
Jim Bailey, Jr

P O Box 937

Brownwood, TX 76804-0937 — USA
jfbailey238@earthlink.net

B (1846-1970), E, Int (57), EE, 1, 3 (Great
Britain, US)

2559 12/31/2009
James McCraven

P O Box 56

Calumet City, IL 60409-0056 — USA
J_McCraven@yahoo.com

A, EE

2560 01/31/2011
Maurice Roth

9416 Kostner

Skokie, IL 60076-1328 — USA
mauriceroth@sbcglobal.net

A, G, Int (60), EE, Top (national parks,
nature reserves), 7 (Israel)

2561 01/31/2011
Fr. Duncan Johnston

515 E. Pine St.

Fremont, MI 49412-1739 — USA

2562 01/31/2010
William Miller

12133 Havelock Ave

Culver City, CA 90230-5931 — USA
wsmiller@aol.com

B (t0 1970), C, Beg (2), DD, Top (math),
4

2563U 01/31/2009
Joe Tetelman
2564 01/31/2009

Hossein Kalantar

P O Box 13185-1683

Tehran - IRAN

tambrhk@yahoo.com

A, C, 7 (US, Belgium, Europa, England)

2566 01/31/2009
Daniel Guerrero

Quirno 1020; Capital Federal

BS.AS. 1406 - ARGENTINA
daniel_guerrero@ciudadsd.com.ar

A, DD, Top (flora/fauna), 6

Lincoln, KS 67455-8980 — USA
wendylynnlarsen@yahoo.com
A, G, Int (28), CC, Top (chickens,
human rights, law)

2568 03/31/2011
Jeff Schumacher

1030 First St.

Brookings, SD 57006-2219 —- USA
moth2a@yahoo.com

B (1850-1975), G, Int (10), EE, 7 (French
& Italian colonies, Poland, Ethiopia)

2569 03/31/2010
Gerhard Lorenzen

4262 Blackton Dr

La Mesa, CA 91941-7511 - USA

A, D, Adv (75), EE, 5, 10 (used blocks)

2570 03/31/2010
Heinrich Scharhag

Haupstrasse 31

Walluf 65396 - GERMANY

A, E, Adv (45), DD, 7 (used Central &
South America)

2571 03/31/2011
Rob Roy Hathaway

2011 Melissa Diane St.

Mansfield, TX 76063-5151 — USA
r_hathaway@charter.net

A, F, Int (42), DD, Top (COROS, Popes
and saints, scouts)

2572 04/30/2009
Bob Edwards

21553 Augusta Ave

Port Charlotte, FL 33952-5421 — USA
Cdc99carmen@yahoo.com

F, Adv (12), DD, Top (Disney, space), 4,
5,8

2573 04/30/2009
Skawomir Pilarski

Staszica 22/76

Kutno 99-300 - POLAND

A, F, Adv (45), EE, Top (Olympics
(mint), Fauna (used), Chess)

2574 05/31/2009
Nancy Daniel

976 County Road 912

Nacogdoches, TX 75964-4207 — USA
nancyd617@yahoo.com

A, D, Adv (50), EE

Have some stamps or labels that you can’t identify? Contact the Whatzit? Coordinator for help!

Brooklyn, NY 11218-1348 - USA
A, F, Adv, 7 (Tristan, Mongolia, Russia)

2576 05/31/2009
Robert Velardo

209 Decker Ave

Staten Island, NY 10302-2018 — USA
imarseille@excite.com

B (1900-40), G, Adv (20), EE, 1, 3, 4
(US), 7, 10 (airmails, definitives)

2577 05/31/2009
Herbert Schrader

555 E Basse Road, #101

San Antonio, TX 78209-8329 — USA

2578 06/30/2009
Alice Larson

1823 Alvin Ave

Cleveland, OH 44109-4600 — USA
larsonmadame@sbcglobal.net

A, Beg (50)

2579U
Joseph Millo

06/30/2009

2580 07/31/2009
Marvin Scheer

P O Box 8004

Gates Mills, OH 44040-8004 — USA
mss9460@roadrunner.com

B (1920-2001), F, Adv (50), EE, Top
(Masonic stamps and covers), 1, 6, 7
(Israel, Germany, Palestine)

2581 07/31/2009
Robert Skinner

2515 S Atlantic Ave, #204

Daytona Beach, FL 32118-5533 — USA
bskinner@mail.smu.edu

B (1840-1940), G, Int (50), DD

2582 07/31/2011
Dr. Chester Wilson

2112 30th Avenue South

Minneapolis, MN 55406-1440 — USA
c9wilson@stthomas.edu

A, D, Int (40), DD, 1, 3, 6, 7 (Austria,
Germany, Africa), 10 (Feldpost cards
from WWI)

2583 08/10/2009
S.C. Jackson

819 W No Temple, #218

Salt Lake City, UT 84116-3347 — USA




Page 16

For member use only!

The Circuit o March/April 2009

2584 08/31/2011
Bob Adams

10 Lansdowne Rd N

Cambridge, ON N1S 258 - CANADA
adams@brant.net

A, G, Int (7), DD, 10 (revenues)

2585 08/31/2009
Trevor Lynn

1901 199 Kent Street

Ottawa, ON K2P 2KB - CANADA
telynn@sympatico.ca

A, G, Int (3), CC, 7 (Great Britain,
British Commonwealth, Botswana,
Vatican)

2586 08/31/2009
John Myles

6019 33rd Ave, NW

Calgary, AL T3B 1K4 - CANADA
cochise@telusplanet.net

B (1870-1960), G, Int (20), EE

2587 10/31/2009
Kevin Connors

274 Skinner Lane

Hebron, CT 06248-1349 —- USA
puboffender54@yahoo.com

B (1840-1960), G, Int (40+), DD

2588 09/30/2010
William Ault

25 McLeod Drive

Aurora, ON L4G 5G3 - CANADA
info@rabbex.com

A, F, Adv, DD, Top (Archery, Space,
Sherlock Holmes)

25890 09/30/2009
Larry Toomey

2591 10/31/2009
George Meyer, Jr

19 Homesdale Ave

Southington, CT 06489-3743 — USA
A, G, Int, DD, Top (Women, Olympics,
Movies)

2592 10/31/2009
Sam El-Shazly

Cambridge Phil. Institute
Neuhueslermatt 40

Wangen bei Olten, Solothurn 4612 —
SWITZERLAND
dean@cpiinstitute.com

A, G, Adv, CC, 1, 3, 7 (Switzerland,
Egypt, US)

2593 11/30/2009
Tatiana Diachenko

PO Box 50

Smiltene LV-4729 - LATVIA

midri38@mail.ru
A, G, EE, 1 (FDC’s), 10 (map viewcards,
coins)

2594 11/30/2010
Keith Robertson

8 Taylor Terrace

Hamilton 3200 - NEW ZEALAND

A, D, Int, EE, 3 (New York state
cancels), 6 (Balkans), 7 (Turkey)

2595 11/30/2009
Andrew Simmons

4324 N Dayton St, Unit B

Chicago, IL 60613-1427 — USA
andrew.b.simmons@gmail.com

B (1990 to present), G, Int (40), DD, 10
(stamps from countries visited)

2596 12/31/2009
Thomas Wasniewski

2555 Woodfield Blvd

Franklin, IN 46131-6918 — USA
t.wasniewski@comecast.net

A, G, Int (50), DD, 7 (US, Netherlands,
Poland, Germany, Austria,
Switzerland, Canada)

2597 12/31/2009
Igor Malcevski

22702 Saddle Road

Leavenworth, WA 98826-9763 — USA
igor@premier]l.net

A, F, Beg, DD, 7 (Yugoslavia, Hungary)

2598 12/31/2009
Hidemi Williges

330 Taraval St, Apt 3

San Francisco, CA 94116-1967 — USA
williges@gmail.com

A, G, Beg, DD, Top (Trains, Chess), 1, 6

2599 01/31/2010
Robert Loveless

16008 Lutheran School Road

Tombeall, TX 77377-3739 — USA
lovefran@swhbell.net

B, G, Int(40), EE

2600 01/31/2010
Leo Paquette

3770 Criswell Drive

Columbus, OH 43220-4962 - USA
estelle@columbus.rr.com

B (1850-2000), G, Adv (50), EE, Top
(Chemistry and Physics on Stamps)

2601 02/28/2011
Anson Stout

730 Pecan St, Space 20

West Sacramento, CA 95691-2444 —
USA

A, G, Int (55), EE, Top (Rowland Hill),
EE, 1 (India, Egypt), 5 (India), 7 (India,
Egypt), 10 (Indian and worldwide
revenues)

2602 02/28/2010
Marvin Millman

One Fordham Hill Oval, Apt 4B
Bronx, NY 10468-8003 — USA

A, D, Adv (40+), EE

2603 03/31/2010
Michael Ostrov

6238 Ralston Ave

Richmond, CA 94805-1519 — USA

A, G, Beg (4), EE

2604 03/31/2010
John Rollo

2 Claridge Dr, Apt INE

Verona, NJ 07044-3061 — USA
jkrollo@msn.com

B (to 1975), F, Int (55), EE, 4 (US), 7 (US,
New Zealand, Germany)

2605 03/31/2010
Edward (Ned) Case

622 W Mount Airy Ave

Philadelphia, PA 19119-2954 —- USA
uvaraven@aol.com

B (to 1959), F, Int (50), DD, 3 (only if
interesting)

2606 03/31/2010
Mike Cherrington

2804 Andover Ave

Midland, TX 79705-3201 — USA
m_dtexas@suddenlink.net

B, F, Int (50), EE, 1 (worldwide, postal
history, mourning, airmail, embassy,
Canal Zone), 4, 5, 10 (British & French
colonies covers)

2607 03/31/2010
Charles Elliott

451 Bishop Federal Lane, #4121

Salt Lake City, UT 84115-2254 - USA
miechuck@xmission.com

A, G, Int (80), EE, Top (African-
Americans), 4 (US precancels)

2608 03/31/2010
Orlando Arias

600 7th Ave, Apt 420

Seattle, WA 98104-1933 - USA

2609D

Charles Towlson
60 Ivanhoe Rd
Buffalo, NY 14215-3610 — USA

DD, Top (trains, bears, motorcycles), 1

03/31/2010



The Circuit o March/April 2009

For member use only!

Page 17

Members by Last Name

Adams - 2584
Adams, MD - 2130
Altvater - 651
Arias - 2608
Armstrong - 1392
Artini - 2451
Arva - 2389

Ault - 2588
Ausmus - 2369
Bailey - 19
Bailey, Jr - 2557
Baker - 2516

Ball - 2520
Bankes - 2171
Barbanell - 994Y
Barnes - 2425
Bastien - 1190
Bateman - 2222D
Bauer - 327
Baumert - 1246
Beer - 1400
Behnke - 818
Berkowitz - 98
Beutler - 546
Bialick - 476

Bick - 502D
Bienvenu - 2238U
Blanchard - 351
Bland - 23
Bollinger - 2467U
Boneham - 436
Bonvallet - 409
Boosey, Jr - 482
Bourke - 1736
Brandel - 1129
Bray - 938D
Brightman - 231
Brown - 2393
Bruth - 2422
Buchanan - 2175
Bullen - 2124U
Burge - 449
Bushard - 2522U
Bywater - 2219
Calvert - 2291
Campbell - 2523
Capitao - 2484
Case - 2605
Ceraso - 1420
Cervenka - 498
Cherhit - 2360
Cherrington - 2606
Chubbuck - 2554F
Cochrane - 1844
Cohn - 2501
Collman - 1708
Collura - 381
Colsten - 2387

Connors - 2587
Cook - 1598
Cordrey - 54
Costilow - 142
Cox - 428
Crump - 2126
Cukier - 302
Cullen - 2534U
Cypel - 2427
Daniel - 2574
DeFreest - 1885
deGreef - 509
Denis - 2313
Derks - 2226
Diachenko - 2593
Disabled Coll.
Corr. Club -
1371A%2
Donovan - 56
Dopler - 522
Doyle, Jr - 1756
Duffy - 2547
Dunne -1
Dvinoff - 1101
Dykstra, E - 254
Dykstra, H - 1343
Edholm - 2224
Edwards, B - 2572
Edwards, D - 1353
Elliott - 2607
Ellis - 2227
El-Shazly - 2592
Fabbri - 2489
Farnum - 143
Farrugia - 690D
Felczak - 2528
Ferianc - 1335
Finley - 649
Fisher, B - 879
Fisher, R - 1608
Fleming - 2459
Foley - 1654
Forde - 1475
Fortunato - 379
Frazee - 837
Gallagher - 1432
Gambol - 2334
Gelfman - 1849
George - 635
Giammarino III -
2300
Gillespie - 2205
Glass - 2438
Goetz - 1269
Goodnow - 1323
Grothaus - 2344
Guerrero, D - 2566
Guerrero, R - 2188

Guethlein - 72
Haddock - 960
Haring - 1533
Harris, D - 2311
Harris, F - 2455
Harrison - 1850
Hartig - 1783
Hartley - 1480
Harvey - 2542U
Hasse - 18
Hathaway - 2571
Hayward - 1766
Hickok - 2513
Hite - 1424
Hohl - 1612
Holm - 645
Horwedel - 796
Houck - 1466U
Houser - 877
Howard - 721
Howell - 1434
Hultman - 1181
Imhoff - 2280
Jackson - 2583
Jacobs - 1390
Jarnagin - 2551
Jizba - 193
Johnson, E - 2555
Johnson, J - 1098
Johnston - 2561
Jones - 1798
Jones, DDS - 659
Jordan - 380
Kalantar - 2564
Kastenholz - 1857
Kaufman - 2519
Kay - 2452
Kehoe - 641
Kenney - 1811
King - 1389
Kistner - 2157
Kitchen - 1535
Klein - 1688
Kolcz - 1317
Kolesar - 1519
Koller - 2154
Kraus - 2462
Krekel - 2133
Krukley - 1675
Kucharczyk - 1508
Kuijsters - 2548
Kurze - 1428

La Sala - 2469
Lambert - 2100
Land - 241
Larmon - 1742
Larsen - 2567
Larson - 2578
Leeds, Jr - 2553
Leiby, Sr - 2327

Lewallyn - 2497
Long, A -288
Long, T -1722
Longenberger -
1040
Lord - 1292
Lorenzen - 2569
Loveless - 2599
Lunt - 2447
Lussier - 2439
Lynn - 2585
MacDonald - 901
Maclean - 2518
MacLeod - 1286
Madojemu - 2430
Maki - 2408
Malcevski - 2597
Martin - 39
McArthur - 768
McCloskey - 2575
Mccraven - 2559
McCulloch - 1629
McGee - 2527
Mersol - 2412
Meyer, Jr - 2591
Mikeworth - 390
Miller, R - 2342
Miller, W - 2562
Millette - 1314
Millman - 2602
Millo - 2579U
Mixon - 1856
Moorman - 223
Mosko - 2218
Mottola, Jr - 1474
Myers, MD PhD -
736
Myles - 2586
Napholz - 2361
Neighbor - 510
Nelson - 25
Novitski - 2354
Olds - 2223
Osmolskis - 2504
Ostrov - 2603
Qurada - 1765
Overmoe - 444
Pagliuca - 2358
Palazzolo - 1398
Palko - 421
Panico - 847
Paolini - 2204
Paquette - 2600
Paul - 59
Petersen - 83
Pilarski - 2573
Pollio - 2139
Porteous - 1380
Pruett - 487
Ramey - 2421

Rampulla - 2390
Randolph - 116
Ratcliff - 2472
Rattner - 1692
Rem - 389
Rizzo - 2215
Roberts, N - 2417
Roberts, T - 2495
Robertson, G - 307
Robertson, K -
2594
Rochester
Philatelic Assn -
1298A#1
Roderick - 669
Rollo - 2604
Rose - 584
Rosenblatt - 2355
Roth, J - 1870
Roth, M - 2560
Rotter - 717
Routley - 1610
Saari - 2210
Savard - 2418
Scharhag - 2570
Scheer - 2580
Scheibelhut - 2458
Schenk - 2457
Schibrowsky -
1288
Schrader - 2577
Schumacher - 2568
Schumer - 2101
Schussman - 705D
Scott - 198
Seidl - 1646
Sekulski - 1495
Shelton - 1497
Silvester - 1058
Simmons - 2595
Simpson - 1703
Skinner - 2581
Skvara - 376
Slomczenski - 1200
Smith - 1111
Smith, Jr - 159
Snezek, Jr - 2530
Snyder - 1663
Stark - 2515
Steinbeck, Jr - 2391
Stevens - 1600
Stoddard - 2153
Stout - 2601
Stover - 2325
Stover, MD - 2538
Sundholm - 2521D
Svoboda - 1651
Szpyrka - 539
Tannenbaum,
MD - 163

Taylor - 1566
Teglengaard -
1839
Tendall - 1376
Tepolt - 2540U
Termini, MD - 21
Tetelman - 2563U
Thomas - 101
Thompson - 300
Thurner - 17
Toll - 2194
Tomecek - 279
Toomey - 2589U
Toops III - 2111
Tourtellot - 2509
Towlson - 2609
Trent - 226
Trout - 258
Tunnicliff - 764
Uncle Sam Stamp
Club - 1412A43
Van Doren - 2185
Varner - 2296
Velardo - 2576
Veverka - 2363
Vihanto - 830
Vohs - 126
Voss, N - 1706
Voss, R -2182
Wagner, D - 1677
Wagner, J - 835
Warner - 248
Wasniewski - 2596
Watkins - 372
Weeks - 2502
Weinholzer - 2396
Weller - 648
Whadford - 2442
Wilhelm - 195
Wilkie - 2236
Wilkinson - 1715
Williams - 1225
Williges - 2598
Wills - 2150
Wilson - 2582
Wiltse - 367
Wiseman - 1636
Woodward - 1162
Wright - 1681
York - 1662
Young, H - 1583
Young, N - 739
Young, P - 1087
Zarnikow - 2454
Zarzynski - 2221
Zelezny - 675
Zeppa - 1594
Zollo, MD - 856

Thank you for
being a member!




Page 18 For member use only! The Circuit o March/April 2009
Members by Location Missouri - 226, 1129, 1398, 2393, 2421
Where to Send What y Monkara - 675

Membership Renewals, Applications,
Address Changes, Roster Updates,
General ISWSC Questions:
Dr. Joanne Berkowitz (#98)
PO Box 19006
Sacramento, CA 95819-0006—USA
joannebe@pacbell.net
PayPal: ExecutiveDirector@iswsc.org
Annual 250 Stamp Donation, Stamp
Outreach Donations:
Richard Rizzo (#2215)
18300 Winter Park Court
Gaithersburg, MD 20879-4626 —USA
poly76ce@gmail.com
Articles for The Circuit, Ads and
Payment, Letters to the Editor,
Replacement Newsletter Requests:
Randy Smith (#1111)
PO Box 2085
Minneapolis, MN 55402-0085—USA
rasmary4@frontiernet.net
Auction Bids, Lots and Payments:
Mike Crump (#2126)
PO Box 331908
Atlantic Beach, FL 32233-1908 —USA
desoto1947@yahoo.com
Sales Circuit Supplies, Payments,
Questions:
John Baumert (#1246)
PO Box 5574
Bloomington, IN 47407-5574—USA
jhbaumert@att.net
OMNI Exchange Supplies, Questions:
David Paul (#59)
2 Heritage Drive
Belchertown, MA 01007-9548—USA
dpaulll@hotmail.com
Swap Circuit Fees,
Questions:
Randy Smith (#1111)
(see address above)
Premium Circuit Questions:
Ken Wills (#2150)
5308 Shadow Glen Drive
Grapevine, TX 76051-7350 —USA
wills@airmail.net
Unidentified Stamp Questions:
Richard Barnes (#2425)
11715 123rd Street NW
Edmonton AB T5M 0G8—CANADA
rtbarnes@shaw.ca
General Collecting and Stamp
Questions:
Myron Wambold (#2403)
E&M Etcetera; PO Box 2563
Inverness, FL 34451-2563 —USA
myronnw@tampabay.rr.com

Applications,

ARGENTINA - 2566
AUSTRALIA - 1610
BELGIUM - 2484
CANADA - 163, 254, 877, 938D, 960,
1058, 1190, 1314, 1475, 1598, 1636,
1663, 1783, 2418, 2425, 2439, 2447,
2459, 2584, 2585, 2586, 2588
DENMARK - 1839
FINLAND - 830
FRANCE - 2422
GERMANY - 2570
GREAT BRITAIN - 584, 1583
IRAN - 2564
IRELAND - 1654
ITALY - 2451, 2489
LATVIA - 2593
MALTA - 690D
NETHERLANDS - 2548
NEW ZEALAND - 1675, 1715, 2594
NIGERIA - 2430
POLAND - 539, 2573
SCOTLAND - 510
SWITZERLAND - 2592
USA
Alabama - 645, 1856
Arizona - 367, 1594, 2218
Arkansas - 288, 482, 635, 2344, 2417
California - 1, 17, 83, 98, 126, 193, 198,
241, 248, 372, 380, 389, 502D, 651,
659, 818, 1353, 1376, 1389, 1390,
1612, 1677, 1722, 1857, 2204, 2221,
2369, 2396, 2501, 2513, 2527, 2551,
2554F, 2555, 2562, 2569, 2598, 2601,
2603
Colorado - 101, 223, 476, 1497
Connecticut - 1850, 2587, 2591
Delaware - 54
Florida - 19, 302, 509, 1392, 1608,
1708, 2126, 2325, 2455, 2572, 2581
Georgia - 487, 901, 1646, 2497
Illinois - 279, 390, 717, 1098, 1269,
1288, 1292, 1317, 1434, 1651, 1844,
2188, 2313, 2327, 2361, 2387, 2530,
2559, 2560, 2595
Indiana - 23, 436, 764, 1246, 2458,
2495, 2596
Towa - 1566, 1798, 2454
Kansas - 1681, 1765, 2567
Kentucky - 1181, 2130, 2175
Louisiana - 2427
Maryland - 2101, 2215, 2390, 2504,
2523, 2553
Massachusetts - 59, 994Y, 1870, 2355,
2358, 2462
Michigan - 449, 739, 1200, 1286, 1380,
2457, 2528, 2561
Minnesota - 1111, 2354, 2408, 2582

North Carolina - 72, 669, 879, 1225,
2205

North Dakota - 1087

Nevada - 25, 1480, 1662, 2236, 2438

New Jersey - 143, 376, 1508, 1535,
2469, 2518, 2547, 2604

New Mexico - 546, 2334

New York - 379, 421, 847, 1298A#1,
1412A4%3, 1420, 1432, 1474, 1495,
1688, 1692, 1736, 1742, 1766, 1849,
2157, 2227, 2280, 2300, 2389, 2452,
2509, 2516, 2519, 2575, 2576, 2602,
2609

Ohio - 351, 409, 2342, 2412, 2578,
2580, 2600

Oklahoma - 768, 2296

Oregon - 648, 705D, 1323, 2154, 2311,
2391

Pennsylvania - 39, 56, 159, 231, 522,
1101, 1162, 1335, 1400, 1533, 1811,
2360, 2605

Rhode Island - 1428, 2515

South Carolina - 2171, 2226

South Dakota - 195, 2568

Texas - 21, 381, 428, 498, 641, 736, 837,
856, 1040, 1343, 1371A#2, 1756,
1885, 2100, 2150, 2223, 2442, 2520,
2557, 2571, 2574, 2577, 2599, 2606

Utah - 444, 2219, 2583, 2607

Virginia - 142, 300, 1424, 2139, 2502

Washington - 258, 307, 327, 1600,
2133, 2153, 2185, 2194, 2210, 2222D,
2224, 2291, 2363, 2472, 2521D, 2538,
2597, 2608

Washington, DC - 116

West Virginia - 1703

Wisconsin - 18, 1706, 2182

Wyoming - 649, 721, 835, 1519, 1629

APO - 796, 2111

Translators

Croatian - 2412

Danish - 1839

Dutch - 1343

French - 1343, 1428, 2111, 2150, 2355,
2422, 2439, 2451

German - 1343, 1428, 1839, 2412

Italian - 1398, 2150, 2451

Russian - 2412

Slovakian - 2412

Spanish - 2451

Affiliates

Disabled Coll. Corr. Club—1371A
Rochester Philatelic Assn—1298A
Uncle Sam Stamp Club—1412A



The Circuit o March/April 2009

For member use only! Page 19

Ventures in Printing

Continued from page 1

sophisticated 1880’s relief technology:

What these new printing appliances were [De la
Rue’s] letter does not reveal. Presumably they
installed a two-colour Wharfedale machine,
which has a double bed and two ink tables, but
only one impression cylinder. The cylinder
revolves twice as the elongated bed moves
forward, taking the impression from the first
forme in the first revolution, thus putting the
first colour on to the sheet, and immediately
following on with the impression of the second
forme, containing the second colour, on the
second revolution. As the paper is held by the
cylinder grippers all the time it is receiving the
two impressions the colours are bound to be in
register (Easton, p. 196; emphasis added).

But of course, as De la Rue’s letter emphasized, it was
only by virtue of time-consuming “experiments” that
the eventual bi-color impressions were “bound to be in
register” —in other words, not “bound” at all!

The reader can well imagine, then, the bedevilment
accompanying three or more printing impressions,
even in relief printing. No doubt many of these
difficulties were moderated by the turn of the century;
and relief printing of multicolor stamps—throughout
the classic period —would be nearly as frequent as
printing by lithography (as discussed in my first
article). But for the CMP stamps discussed here, almost
all issued before World War I, multicolor relief printing
was undoubtedly a bothersome process.

The Dove of Basel

Without question, the Dove of Basel —the only stamp
issued by the Swiss Canton of Basel—is the most
famous of all CMP stamps. It is the earliest and rarest
CMP stamp. It is not only the world’s first multicolored
postage stamp, but it precedes all bi-colored postage
stamps as well. (This discounts Canton Zurich's 1843
lithographs, Scott 1L1 and 1L2, which were printed in
black over vertical red lines, a form of underprinting
intended to prevent counterfeiting.)

Within the immensity of all postage stamps
worldwide, the Dove belongs among an esteemed
group of three dozen earliest Scott-numbered major
listings, there to be preceded only by ultra-early stamps
of Great Britain, Brazil, Canton Zurich, Canton Geneva
and several cities of the United States (a few
postmasters’ provisionals and carrier stamps in the last
case). It is also the world’s first embossed stamp. James

Mackay noted two other “firsts” for the Dove: the first
stamp “to be printed for use in another country” and
the first stamp “combining two processes—embossing
and letterpress [relief]” (Mackay, p. 185). (Strictly
speaking, the Dove is printed by mixed relief/embossing
methods; but I have included it here as entirely relief
printed with respect to ink, while reserving the term
mixed for relief/recess and relief/lithograph methods.) It
is no surprise that the Dove has become a “cover
stamp”: Its popularity, as well as its antique beauty,
has put it on the cover of the Scott 2005 Classic
Specialized Catalogue of Stamps and Covers.

Conceived by Swiss architect/artist Melchior Berry
(Berri), the Dove’s design was printed—“after the
engraving by Berry” —by
Benjamin Krebs of Frankfort
am Main, Germany. The
plates were copper and the
stamps were issued in sheets
of 40 (Salisbury, p. 6). Berry
had used the same design—
a white carrier-pigeon (i.e.,
dove), a letter in its beak,
jl against a red ground —as an
emblem on Basel’s
municipal postboxes. In the
stamp’s black ink are printed
the Basel arms (crosier), the inscription ‘Stadt-Post-
Basel’ (Basel City Post), and the value (2 %2 Rappen)
(Bach and Winterstein, pp. 137-8).

The first shipment of 8,000 Doves were not black,
crimson and blue, but rather black, vermillion and green.
The Scott catalogue describes the latter as proofs, but
there is some disagreement about this. Bach and
Winterstein at one point stated that “. . . about 41,000
Basle Doves were produced, not counting proofs in light
red with green corners which were sometimes
‘converted’ into originals by overpainting” (Bach and
Winterstein, p. 138; emphasis added). But in another
place, they wrote: “The first shipment of BASLE
DOVES, which were not issued —heretofore erroneously

Switzerland, Scott 3L1,
Dowve of Basel.

described as proofs or even as essays—had a green
background and a vermillion center area” (Bach and
Winterstein, p. 52; emphasis added). This second
opinion is consistent with the account of Edith
Faulstich:

... The [Basel] town fathers insisted that they
did not order green and therefore did not want
it, so the stamps had to be reprinted. Although
the green items are now often called proofs in
philatelic circles they are not proofs but actually

Continued on page 20



For member use only!

The Circuit e March/April 2009

I Roster Updates and Questionnaire

ITo update your roster listing and/or to share your

| comments concerning this roster issue, complete and
| return this form to: Dr. Joanne Berkowitz (#98)

| PO Box 19006
| PLEASE Sacramento, CA 95819-0006—USA
I PRINT joannebe@pacbell.net

| Member #:
|

Name:

: Address:

|
| City:
| State:

Postal Code:

Election Results

Congratulations to the following members who were
elected to the Board of Directors:

Vice President (2009)
Randy Smith (#1111)—120
Members At Large (2009 —2010)
Duncan Koller (#2154)—115
Werner Zarnikow (#2454)—109

Ventures in Printing

Continued from page 19

i Country:

I E-mail:

. APSH#:

COLLECTING INTERESTS
__A:Worldwide (All Years)
__B: Worldwide - Range of Years:

|

|

: TYPES OF STAMPS COLLECTED

| __ C:Mint Only __ F: Mint/Postally Used/
| _D: Postally Used Only CTOs
I
[
|
|

ATA#:

__E:Postally Used/CTOs only __ G: Mint/Postally Used

WORLDWIDE COLLECTING LEVEL
__Beg:Beginner __Int: Intermediate
Number of Years Collecting:

| MEMBER AGE

_ AA:Under 15 _ CC:22-40

_ _BB:15-21 _ DD:41-65
TOPICALS COLLECTED (please list)

__EE: Over 66

: OTHER INTERESTS
__1: Covers

__ 2:Postal Stationery

i __3: Postmarks/Cancels
I 7: Countries of Interest
| __8: Souvenir Sheets
1—9 Maximum Cards
1— 10: Other Stamp Interests

__ 4: Precancels
__5: Perfins
__ 6: Postal Cards

I Languages Read or Written

1L:
| Will Translate: __ Y _ N
| QUESTIONNAIRE

I Should this roster issue continue? _ Y __ N

I If yes, at what frequency? __ Yearly __ Every other Yr
I Should it be available electronically? _ Y __ N

I Should it be securely posted on the web? __ Y _ N

! RENEW MEMBERSHIP
| 1year@$1500 _2yrs@$27.00 _3yrs @$39.00 |
plus 250 large commemoratives for Outreach Program

f
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
__Adv: Advanced |
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
I
I
|
|
|
|
|
I
|

were printed stamps which were refused...
(Faulstich, p. 5).

It was evidently Berry who wanted the Dove
embossed. Why? Al Altwegg suggested that the
stamp’s dove was printed in “relief” to prevent forgery
(Altwegg, p. 26). But as John Easton stated, embossing
“is not an adequate safeguard against forgery, for it can
easily be repeated. . .” (Easton, 1948, p. 201); and this
seems borne out by the number of Dove forgeries—at
least seventeen varieties—described in considerable
detail by Gustave A. von Gross in a series of Helvetia
articles in 1942 (von Gross).

References

Altwegg, Al (1991, January). “Why the Basel Dove was
Late”, Tell (American Helvetia Philatelic Society).

Bach, Jean-Paul and Felix Winterstein (1995). Basler
Taube: Basle Dove. Reinach, Switzerland: Verlag
Multipress AG.

Easton, John (Fred J. Melville) (1949). Postage Stamps in
the Making. London: Faber and Faber Limited.

Faulstich, Edith M. (1956, March-April). “Zurich,
Geneva and Basle”, Helvetia Bulletin.

Mackay, James (1982). The Guinness Book of Stamps:
Facts and Feats. Enfield, Middlesex, United
Kingdom: Guinness Superlatives Limited.

Salisbury, Henry W. (1938, February 28). “The ‘Dove’ of
Basel”, Helvetin (Bulletin of the Society for
Collectors of Switzerland).

Scott 2005 Classic Specialized Catalogue of Stamps and
Covers, 1840-1940. Sidney, OH: Scott Publishing
Company.

Stover, Sandy (2008). An Inventory of Classic Multicolored
Postage Stamps (unpublished).

von Gross, Gustave A. (1942, June, July/August/
September, October/November). “Counterfeits of
the ‘Dove of Basle’”, Helvetia (Bulletin of the Society
for Collectors of Switzerland).



